
Assembly Connections for POINT I/O and ArmorPOINT I/O 
EtherNet/IP Adapters
Catalog Numbers  Bulletins 1734 and 1738

User Manual
Original Instructions



Important User Information

Read this document and the documents listed in the additional resources section about installation, configuration, and 
operation of this equipment before you install, configure, operate, or maintain this product. Users are required to 
familiarize themselves with installation and wiring instructions in addition to requirements of all applicable codes, laws, 
and standards.

Activities including installation, adjustments, putting into service, use, assembly, disassembly, and maintenance are 
required to be carried out by suitably trained personnel in accordance with applicable code of practice.

If this equipment is used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided by the equipment may 
be impaired.

In no event will Rockwell Automation, Inc. be responsible or liable for indirect or consequential damages resulting from 
the use or application of this equipment.

The examples and diagrams in this manual are included solely for illustrative purposes. Because of the many variables and 
requirements associated with any particular installation, Rockwell Automation, Inc. cannot assume responsibility or 
liability for actual use based on the examples and diagrams.

No patent liability is assumed by Rockwell Automation, Inc. with respect to use of information, circuits, equipment, or 
software described in this manual.

Reproduction of the contents of this manual, in whole or in part, without written permission of Rockwell Automation, 
Inc., is prohibited

Throughout this manual, when necessary, we use notes to make you aware of safety considerations.

Labels may also be on or inside the equipment to provide specific precautions.  

WARNING: Identifies information about practices or circumstances that can cause an explosion in a hazardous 
environment, which may lead to personal injury or death, property damage, or economic loss.

ATTENTION: Identifies information about practices or circumstances that can lead to personal injury or death, property 
damage, or economic loss. Attentions help you identify a hazard, avoid a hazard, and recognize the consequence.

IMPORTANT Identifies information that is critical for successful application and understanding of the product.

SHOCK HAZARD: Labels may be on or inside the equipment, for example, a drive or motor, to alert people that dangerous 
voltage may be present.

BURN HAZARD: Labels may be on or inside the equipment, for example, a drive or motor, to alert people that surfaces may 
reach dangerous temperatures.

ARC FLASH HAZARD:  Labels may be on or inside the equipment, for example, a motor control center, to alert people to 
potential Arc Flash. Arc Flash will cause severe injury or death. Wear proper Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). Follow ALL 
Regulatory requirements for safe work practices and for Personal Protective Equipment (PPE).



Table of Contents
Important User Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2

Table of Contents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Why Read This Manual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Who Should Use This Manual  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
Additional Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5

Chapter 1
Introduction About Assembly Connections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9

Choose a Connection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9
Data Headers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Listen Only Connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Connection Points  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10

Chapter 2
Configuration About This Chapter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13

Configure the Connection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Chassis Size . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Data Alignment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Individual Module Configuration Options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Module Configuration Sent with the Connection Request . . . .  15
Module Configuration with RSNetWorx for DeviceNet. . . . . .  16

Calculate the Connection Size  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16
Connection Size Calculation Example. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17

Chapter 3
Using an Assembly Connection Use an Assembly Connection with RSNetWorx for EtherNet/IP .  19

Use an Assembly Connection with RSLogix5000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Add the Hardware to the I/O Configuration Tree  . . . . . . . . . . .  23
Enter the Connection Parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Build the Configuration Tag  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25

Chapter 4
Assembly Structure Assembly Structure Examples  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29

Byte, Word, and Double Word Alignment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29
Fixed Size per Slot Alignment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33

Chapter 5
1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly 
Information

Module Assembly Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Discrete Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Analog and Specialty I/O Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40
Data Format  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41

Module Specific Details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41
Two-channel Discrete Input Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41
Four-channel Discrete Input Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42
Eight-channel Discrete Input Modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 3



Table of Contents
Two-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status . . . . . . . . . .  44
Two-channel Discrete Output Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  45
Four-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status . . . . . . . . . .  46
Four-channel Discrete Output Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46
Eight-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status  . . . . . . . . .  47
Eight-channel Discrete Output Modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48
Four-channel Discrete Diagnostic Input Modules . . . . . . . . . . . .  48
Two-channel Relay and AC Output Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
Four-channel Relay and AC Output Modules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50
Sixteen-channel Discrete Diagnostic Input Modules . . . . . . . . . .  50
Sixteen-channel Discrete Output Modules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51
Eight-channel Configurable Discrete Input/Output Modules .  51
Very High Speed Counter Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52
Counter Modules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54
Two-channel Analog Input Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56
Four-channel Analog Input Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
Eight-channel Analog Input Modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
Two-channel Analog Output Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  64
Four-channel Analog Output Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  66
Two-channel RTD Input Modules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68
Two-channel Thermocouple Input Modules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70
Synchronous Serial Interface Modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71
Address Reserve Module  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73
ASCII Interface Modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73

Index
4 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Preface

Read this preface to familiarize yourself with the rest of the manual. It provides 
information concerning:

• the purpose of this manual
• related documentation
• conventions used in this manual

Why Read This Manual This manual is a reference guide for using Assembly Connections with 
POINT I/O and ArmorPOINT I/O modules.

Who Should Use This Manual You must be able to program and configure industrial automation controllers 
and I/O to use the connections specified in this manual. You should also be 
familiar with the POINT I/O or ArmorPOINT I/O families of product to 
use these connections.

We assume that you are familiar with the material presented in this manual. If 
you are not, refer to product-specific documentation before you attempt to use 
this manual. Related documentation for Rockwell Automation products is 
listed in the table below.

Additional Resources These documents contain additional information concerning related products 
from Rockwell Automation.

You can view or download publications at
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/literature-library/overview.page. 
To order paper copies of technical documentation, contact your local 
Allen-Bradley distributor or Rockwell Automation sales representative.

Resource Description

Industrial Automation Wiring and Grounding Guidelines, 
publication 1770-4.1

Provides general guidelines for installing a Rockwell 
Automation industrial system.

RSLogix 5000 software online help An online help system that accompanies the RSLogix 
5000 programming software package.

Product Certifications website, http://
www.rockwellautomation.com/global/certification/
overview.page

Provides declarations of conformity, certificates, and 
other certification details.
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 5

http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/1770-in041_-en-p.pdf
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/certification/overview.page?
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/certification/overview.page?
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/literature/
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/literature-library/overview.page


Preface
Notes:
6 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Summary of Changes

This manual contains new and updated information as indicated in the 
following table.

Topic Page

Removed Troubleshooting Connection Size Errors 18

Updated Table 17 - Configuration Assembly 37

Updated Table 40 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123 48

Updated Table 43 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103 48

Corrected catalog numbers listed in Four-channel Relay and AC Output Modules 50

Updated Table 54 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103 52

Corrected catalog numbers listed in Very High Speed Counter Modules 52

Updated Table 69 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123 60

Corrected Title of Table 76 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 102 68

Corrected catalog numbers listed in Two-channel Thermocouple Input Modules 70
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 7



Summary of Changes
Notes:
8 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Chapter 1

Introduction

About Assembly Connections This document describes Assembly connections, a new connection type for 
POINT I/O and ArmorPOINT I/O EtherNet/IP adapters. These adapters 
currently support Rack Optimized connections between ControlLogix or 
CompactLogix controllers and the discrete I/O modules in the chassis.

They are also capable of bridging direct connections between any EtherNet/
IP-capable connection originator and the I/O modules, via the backplane. This 
new functionality being presented will permit the exchange of data between an 
originator and all POINT I/O modules present in the chassis in one 
connection.

This new Assembly connection is mutually exclusive to other connection 
types, for example, Rack Optimized or Direct to module connections. In other 
words, if this connection is in use by one connection originator, other 
originators are prevented from making Rack Optimized or Direct 
Connections to the modules in the same chassis. Furthermore, the connection 
is all-inclusive; every module present in the backplane participates in the 
connection.

The I/O data that is exchanged with the adapter takes the following form:

The 64-bit Status header is optional and the packing of the data is dependent 
on the selected alignment choice. The exact method for determining the data 
structure is covered in the following sections.

Choose a Connection The Assembly connection supports an optional 64-bit status header and also 
supports requests from listen-only originators.

Table 1 - Adapter Data Exchange

T  O produced I/O data O  T consumed I/O data

64-bit Status header Run/Idle header

Slot 1 data Slot 1 data

Slot 2 data Slot 2 data

: :

: :

Slot N(1) data Slot N data

(1) N is the number of I/O modules
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 9



Chapter 1 Introduction
Data Headers

In the Target to Originator (T  O) direction, the adapter can be configured 
to produce a status header for the connection. The header consists of an 8-byte 
bitmap, where bits 1 - 63 indicate the health of each of the 63 possible 
backplane connections. This is similar to existing Rack Optimized 
connections. A "1" indicates that a module is not connected or that slot is not 
populated. A "0" indicates that the module is actively participating in the 
connection. Currently, Bit 0 is reserved and should be ignored. 

When the header is used, modules may be removed and reinserted without 
breaking the I/O connection to the adapter. Modules not present or that are 
failed are reflected in the status header.

If the optional status header is not included, the adapter cannot support RIUP 
without breaking the I/O connection. If any one I/O module fails or is 
removed, the adapter will break the connection to the connection originator. 
Since no status is provided, this is the only way to reflect the fact that a problem 
exists with the I/O modules on the backplane.

In the Originator to Target (O  T) direction the adapter supports the 4-byte 
Run/Idle header. Sending a "1" indicates that the controller is in the Run mode 
and that the adapter should apply the data that was just received. Sending a "0" 
indicates that the controller is in program or idle mode and that the adapter 
should put the I\O modules in their idle mode.

Listen Only Connections

Using an Assembly connection will allow multiple originators to consume data 
from the POINT I/O system. However, only one owner of the connection is 
permitted. That one owner will control all output devices present in the chassis 
as well as the configuration of the connection.

Connection Points

The following table lists the connection points that are supported for the 
different connection styles discussed. 

Table 2 - Supported Connection Points for Connection Styles

Connection Configuration Connection Point Consumed 
Connection Point

Produced 
Connection Point

Exclusive Owner 102 100 101

Listen-only 102 191 101

Input-only 102 190 101
10 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Introduction Chapter 1
Owning with no status header 102 100 103

Listen-only with no status header 102 191 103

Input-only with no status header 102 190 103

Table 2 - Supported Connection Points for Connection Styles

Connection Configuration Connection Point Consumed 
Connection Point

Produced 
Connection Point
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 11



Chapter 1 Introduction
Notes:
12 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Chapter 2

Configuration

About This Chapter This chapter describes the various configuration options that you can use to set 
up assembly connections.

Configure the Connection

This connection is accepted with or without a configuration assembly present. 
If a configuration assembly is present, it must contain the following minimum 
information.

Chassis Size

Before establishing I/O connections, you must configure the 1734 adapters for 
chassis size. This ensures that the correct number of modules are present in the 
chassis at power up. The chassis size must include 1 count for the adapter 
(Chassis Size = number of I/O modules + 1).

Data Alignment

Some computing devices require data to be aligned on boundaries that are 
proper for their data type. There are several alignment options available to 
reduce or prevent shifting operations in the originator: 

Table 3 - Minimal Adapter Configuration Assembly

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Config 0 Reserved (Set to 0)

Config 1 Reserved (Set to 0)

Config 2 Reserved (Set to 0)

Config 3 Reserved (Set to 0)

Config 4 Chassis size (Low Byte)

Config 5 Chassis size (High Byte)

Config 6 Alignment for Produced Assembly (T   O)

Config 7 Size per slot (T  O) (in Bytes)

Config 8 Alignment for Consumed Assembly (O   T)

Config 9 Size per slot (O   T) (in Bytes)
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 13



Chapter 2 Configuration
Byte Boundaries

Each node's I/O data is mapped at the next available byte. Byte data can appear 
at any address.

Word Boundaries

If a node's I/O data is one byte in length, it is mapped at the next available byte. 
Otherwise the previous data is padded so that the node's data starts on a 16-bit 
boundary.

Double Word Boundaries

If a node's I/O data is one byte in length, it is mapped at the next available byte. 
If a node's data is two bytes in length, padding is added to ensure that it is 
mapped to an even address. If a node's data is greater than 2 bytes in length, 
padding is added to ensure that the data is mapped to a Double Word 
boundary. 

Fixed Boundaries

The fixed boundary allows you to choose the fixed "size per slot" that each 
module occupies in the I/O data. Mapping size ranges from 1…24 bytes.

The alignment choices are independently selected for each direction; O  T 
and T  O. If Fixed Boundaries are selected, the Size per Slot choice 
determines how many bytes are reserved for each slot in the I/O packet. If the 
size selected is larger than a module's data, that module's data is padded with 0's 
out to the size selected. If the size selected is smaller than a module's data, that 
module's data is truncated at the size selected.

When Fixed Boundaries are selected, the formula for mapping is: H+(N-
1)(size per slot), where N = slot position and H is the size of the optional status 
header (8 if used, 0 if not used).

The choice of alignment is highly dependent on the originator used and 
application-specific requirements. 

• If data size is at a premium, Byte alignment is the most efficient choice.
• If the originator can only process data on DINT boundaries (as is the 

case with RSLogix controllers), then Double Word alignment should be 
used.

TIP This does not mean that every slot occupies two bytes in the image. 
Word data can only begin on even addresses, for example, 0, 2, 4, 8, 
0xA, or 0xC.

TIP This does not mean that every slot occupies 4 bytes in the image. 
Double Word data and array data larger than 2 bytes in size must be 
aligned on addresses ending in 0, 4, 8, and 0xC.
14 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Configuration Chapter 2
• If ease of programming is desired, the Fixed Boundaries option allows 
for easy location of the data within the data packet. Additionally the use 
of Fixed Boundaries along with the 1734-ARM module will allow 
modules to be added later without having the location of any slot's data 
change. The ARM module will reserve data space for future modules. 
Since each slot occupies the same size in the data image, when the ARM 
module is replaced with a future module, the data boundaries are 
preserved.

Individual Module Configuration Options

The request for an Assembly connection is accepted with or without a 
configuration assembly present. If a configuration assembly is present, it must 
contain the minimum information presented in the Configuring the 
Connection section. See Table 3. If individual module configuration is 
required, it can be appended to the end of the minimum configuration 
structure for any or all modules that require configuration. The construction of 
this configuration data structure is a manual process.

Alternatively any tool that is capable of sending CIP packets can configure the 
parameters of individual POINT I/O modules. The configuration is stored 
locally in the module's non-volatile storage. When the configuration is sent 
from the connection originator via the connection request, the adapter also 
stores a copy of this configuration and restores it if that module is ever 
replaced. This is similar to the Automatic Device Replacement feature of 
DeviceNet scanners. If the configuration is sent from the connection originator 
via the connection request, the configuration assembly size is limited to the 
maximum packet size of 510 bytes. This may be an issue in larger systems that 
require module configuration. Configuring modules through a separate tool 
will allow the configuration to be sent to modules individually, effectively 
eliminating the packet size limitation. Furthermore, the configuration tool of 
choice may provide a rich graphical user interface, reducing the possibility that 
configuration is incorrectly entered. One such tool is RSNetWorx for 
DeviceNet.

Module Configuration Sent with the Connection Request

Individual module configuration must be manually constructed and appended 
to the minimal configuration assembly specified in the table Minimal Adapter 
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 15



Chapter 2 Configuration
Configuration Assembly on page 13. For each module that needs to be 
configured, the following information must be provided:

This structure may be repeated for as many modules as necessary until the 
whole assembly exceeds 509 bytes. The module order is not important as long 
as all module configuration follows the minimal header information from the 
table Minimal Adapter Configuration Assembly on page 13.

If any part of the configuration assembly is wrong (either the minimal assembly 
or a portion directed to an I/O module), the connection request will be 
rejected with the General Return Code indicating an Error in the Data 
Segment (0x09). The Extended Error code will indicate the byte offset into the 
configuration data segment where the error was detected. The Configuration 
assembly details for all of the 1734 and 1738 I/O modules are presented in 
Module Assembly Information on page 39.

Module Configuration with RSNetWorx for DeviceNet

RSNetWorx for DeviceNet provides a rich parameter-based configuration user 
interface. The POINT I/O and ArmorPOINT I/O adapters have the 
capability to present their backplane as a DeviceNet subnet to RSLinx. The 
subnet can be used to bridge configuration data from RSNetWorx for 
DeviceNet to backplane devices. With this method, all configuration for a 
POINT I/O backplane can be stored to the DeviceNet network file (.DNT) 
and restored via this file if necessary. 

Calculate the Connection Size The I/O assembly size is limited to the maximum size that can be specified in 
the standard Forward_Open service (509 bytes). The size needs to be manually 
calculated based on the alignment choices, inclusion of the optional status 
header, and the I/O sizes for the modules present in the chassis. The adapter 
validates the connection size in the forward open against what it calculates 
from the backplane and the alignment choice. If the two do not match, the 
connection request is rejected with extended error code 0x0109, Invalid 
Connection Size.

Table 4 - Module Configuration Information

Field Data Type Description

Slot number USINT The slot number to identify modules that require configuration 
data.

Configuration size USINT The size, in bytes, of the Configuration Data for the given module. It 
does not include the size of the first three fields shown here.

Configuration assembly 
instance

UINT The adapter reads this field to access the module configuration 
assembly’s instance number.

Configuration data Array of BYTE The configuration assembly data as defined by the module's EDS 
file.
16 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Configuration Chapter 2
Connection Size Calculation Example

The following system will be used to demonstrate the connection size 
calculation. The adapter's produced size (T  O) must include 8 bytes if the 
optional status header is included. In some software the consumed size 
(O  T) does not need to account for the 4 byte Run/Idle header as it is 
assumed and already included. For the example both header sizes have been 
included.

Figure 1 - POINT I/O system example 

In row 1, the data is packed on byte boundaries. This is the most efficient data 
representation when alignment is not a concern.

In row 2 the data for slot 1 is padded so that slot 2's data began on a Double 
Word boundary.

T   O alignment T   O size O   T alignment O   T size

1 Byte 16 bytes Byte 5 bytes

status 8 bytes
slot 1 byte
slot 2 int
slot 2 int
slot 2 byte
slot 2 byte
slot 3 byte

run /idle 4 bytes
slot 3 byte

2 Double Word 19 bytes Double Word 5 bytes

status 8 bytes
slot 1 byte
slot 1 pad
slot 1 pad
slot 1 pad
slot 2 int
slot 2 int
slot 2 byte
slot 2 byte
slot 3 byte

run / idle 4 bytes
slot 3 byte

3 6 bytes per slot 26 bytes 1 byte per slot 7 bytes

status 8 bytes
slot 1 6 bytes
slot 2 6 bytes
slot 3 6 bytes

run /idle 4 bytes
slot 1 byte
slot 2 byte
slot 3 byte

Cat # AE
NT

IB
8

IE
2
C

O
B
4
E

Slot # 0 1 2 3

Module Tx size Rx size

IB8 1 – byte 0

OB4E 1 – byte 1 –  byte

IE2C 6 
- int
- int
- byte
- byte

0

Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 17



Chapter 2 Configuration
In row 3 every slot takes up the selected size per slot regardless of whether that 
module has any data to produce.

This section touches briefly on data alignment. More comprehensive examples 
of data alignment are provided in Assembly Structure Examples on page 29.
18 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Chapter 3

Using an Assembly Connection

Use an Assembly Connection 
with RSNetWorx for 
EtherNet/IP

This section provides an illustration of the steps needed to configure the 
Assembly connection using RSNetWorx for EtherNet/IP. 

1. Browse the EtherNet/IP network. 
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 19



Chapter 3 Using an Assembly Connection
2. Select the connection originator that will make the connection to the 
1734-AENT. Right click that device and select Scanlist Configuration 
to launch the Scanlist Configuration tool. 

3. Right click the targeted adapter and select Insert Connection to display 
the Connection Properties dialog.
20 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Using an Assembly Connection Chapter 3
4. On the Connection tab of this dialog, select the connection from the 
Connection Name pull-down (for example, Exclusive Owner and 
Listen-Only connections). Listen-Only connections are only accepted if 
an Exclusive Owner connection already exists.

You can also select the Requested Packet Interval and connection sizes.
For a full discussion on connections sizes, refer to the Configuration 
Setting tab step that follows and Calculate the Connection Size. The 
defaults reflect an empty system (with the adapter only).

TIP In RSNetWorx, the 4-byte Run/Idle header is not considered when 
calculating the Output Size. When you enter the connection size on 
this dialog, make sure to subtract 4 bytes from your calculated size. 
Also note that this dialog expresses the size in Words. If your 
calculation was performed in Bytes, you must divide by 2.
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 21



Chapter 3 Using an Assembly Connection
5. In the Details tab, you can select between Point to Point and Multicast 
for the Target to Scanner data. 

6. The Configuration Setting tab displays the configuration options for 
the connection. Here, you can specify the Chassis Size and Data 
Alignment. The terms T2O and O2T are abbreviations for Target to 
Originator and Originator to Target.

TIP Remember when specifying the Chassis Size to include 1 for 
the adapter.

See Data Alignment for alignment choices.
22 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Using an Assembly Connection Chapter 3
Use an Assembly Connection 
with RSLogix5000

The Assembly connection can be used with RSLogix5000 and the Generic 
EtherNet/IP profile. When this connection is used in RSLogix5000, there are 
no intelligent Tags created for the adapter. All Input, Output, and 
Configuration data are in unstructured Tag arrays.

Add the Hardware to the I/O Configuration Tree

1. Add a new module to the Ethernet network in the I/O Configuration 
section of the Controller Organizer pane. 
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 23



Chapter 3 Using an Assembly Connection
2. Select a Generic Ethernet Module. 

Enter the Connection Parameters

In the New Module Properties dialog, enter Connection Parameters, the 
Comm Format, the module's IP Address, and a name.

Enter a Name for the module that RSLogix 5000 uses in the tags that are 
created for this module. The Data - SINT Comm Format should be selected, 
indicating that all sizes are to be interpreted as a number of bytes. If this 
connection is a Listen only connection, select the Input Data - SINT Comm 
Format since it is otherwise not possible to enter an Output config assembly 
size of 0.

Next, enter the Assembly Instances for the desired connection as described in 
Connection Points. Enter the sizes (in bytes) for the Input and Output 
instances per your calculations. See Calculate the Connection Size for details 
on obtaining the sizes. If the optional status header is being used, its size (8 
bytes) must be included in the Input Size. For RSLogix 5000 the Output Size 
does not include the Run/Idle header. Here the terms Input and Output refer 
to the adapter's Produced and Consumed data respectively. 

It is possible to make the connection without sending any configuration data. 
The adapter's Chassis Size can be set from its web page and the adapter will 
align produced and consumed data by default on byte boundaries. If these 
options and the default configuration of all I/O modules are acceptable, a 0 can 
be entered for the Configuration Size on the Module Properties dialog. The 
24 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Using an Assembly Connection Chapter 3
configuration Assembly Instance must be entered even if the size is 0. The 
following section will describe the steps taken when configuration is needed.

Build the Configuration Tag

If any configuration is required, the minimum configuration header must be 
sent and then any individual module configuration may follow. Open the 
Controller Tags by right-clicking the Controller Tags option from the 
Controller Organizer pane. Select Monitor Tags.

Monitor Tags

You should see three Tags with the module's name. They will have an C, I, or O 
suffix denoting Configuration, Input, or Output respectively. Note that the I 
and O Tags are sized according to the sizes that were entered on the properties 
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 25



Chapter 3 Using an Assembly Connection
page. The C Tag always has 400 bytes allocated for it regardless of the size 
specified. 

Add Configuration Header

Bytes 0…9 must contain the minimum configuration header information 
described in Minimal Adapter Configuration Assembly. As can be seen from 
the figure below, the Chassis Size is set to 0x12 (18 decimal). The produced 
and consumed alignment choice is Double Word alignment which is 
enumerated as a 4. See the following table for valid alignment values.  

Add I/O Module Configuration

If individual module configuration is required, it can be appended to the 
configuration header. In the example shown below a 1734-OB4E module is 
being configured. Byte 10 indicates that the data is to be sent to slot 2. Byte 11 
specifies the size of the data as 8 bytes. Bytes 12 and 13 specify the OB4E 
module configuration assembly instance 0x7B. The instance number is entered 
in little endian (least significant byte first). In byte 16 the value of 7 indicates 
that when the module is in Idle mode, Hold Last State should be enabled for 

Table 5 - Alignment choices for configuration header

Alignment Choice Value

Byte 0

Word 2

Double Word 4

Fixed size per slot 0xFF
26 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Using an Assembly Connection Chapter 3
channels 0, 1, and 2 but not channel 3. If more module configuration is needed, 
it could begin at byte 22 with the slot number of the next module to be 
configured.

For more information on configuration, see 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly 
Information.

After the configuration has been entered into the tag, remember to save the 
RSLogix 5000 project. The tags are only retained upon a save. Also remember 
that any configuration added here must be reflected in the Configuration Size 
of the Connection Parameters entered on the Module Properties dialog.

If any part of the configuration assembly is wrong (either the minimal assembly 
or a portion directed to an I/O module), the connection request will be 
rejected with the General Return Code indicating an Error in the Data 
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 27



Chapter 3 Using an Assembly Connection
Segment (0x09). The Extended Error code will indicate the byte offset into the 
configuration data segment where the error was detected.

The error shown above was created by entering an invalid configuration 
assembly size on the Module Properties page. A size of 18 bytes was entered. 
The error here points to an offset of 0x000b (11 decimal). If we return to the 
configuration tag, byte 0x000b is the location that contains the size of the I/O 
module configuration. The header is 10 bytes and the module has 8 bytes of 
configuration. However, we have neglected to add the 4 bytes of overhead 
needed to describe the slot 2 configuration. When the adapter parsed the 
configuration assembly to byte 0x000b it saw that it needed 8 more bytes of 
information. It had already parsed through byte 11, therefore 18 would not be 
an adequate size. The adapter returns the offset of the first byte where the error 
is detected (0x000b).
28 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Chapter 4

Assembly Structure

Assembly Structure 
Examples

Byte, Word, and Double Word Alignment

The following chassis is used to demonstrate how the data is aligned for the 
Byte, Word, and Double Word alignment options. This chassis was 
intentionally assembled as shown to demonstrate as many use cases as possible. 
Discrete and analog modules are intermixed. An ARM module is used to 
reserve space for a future device. The 1734-IB4D module in slot 8 is 
configured to produce 2 bytes while the IB4D module in slot 7 is configured to 
produce 1 byte. The ASCII module in slot 10 is configured to produce 9 bytes.

Table 6 - Example POINT system

Cat # AE
NT

IB
4

IB
8

IB
2

O
B
2E

O
B
4E

O
B
8E

IB
4
D

IB
4
D

I
E
2
C

AS
C

A
R
M

O
W
4

IB
4

Slot # 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Table 7 - Produced Assembly, Byte Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Produce 0 Slot 7 status Slot 6 status Slot 5 status Slot 4 status Slot 3 status Slot 2 status Slot1 status Slot 0 status

Produce 1 Slot 15 status Slot 14 status Slot 13 status Slot 12 status Slot 11 status Slot 10 status Slot 9 status Slot 8 status

Produce 2 Slot 23 status Slot 22 status Slot 21 status Slot 20 status Slot 19 status Slot 18 status Slot 17 status Slot 16 status

Produce 3 Slot 31 status Slot 30 status Slot 29 status Slot 28 status Slot 27 status Slot 26 status Slot 25 status Slot 24 status

Produce 4 Slot 39 status Slot 38 status Slot 37 status Slot 36 status Slot 35 status Slot 34 status Slot 33 status Slot 32 status

Produce 5 Slot 47 status Slot 46 status Slot 45 status Slot 44 status Slot 43 status Slot 42 status Slot 41 status Slot 40 status

Produce 6 Slot 55 status Slot 54 status Slot 53 status Slot 52 status Slot 51 status Slot 50 status Slot 49 status Slot 48 status

Produce 7 Slot 63 status Slot 62 status Slot 61 status Slot 60 status Slot 59 status Slot 58 status Slot 57 status Slot 56 status

Produce 8 Reserved Slot 1 Bit 3 Slot 1 Bit 2 Slot 1 Bit 1 Slot 1 Bit 0

Produce 9 Slot 2 Bit 7 Slot 2 Bit 6 Slot 2 Bit 5 Slot 2 Bit 4 Slot 2 Bit 3 Slot 2 Bit 2 Slot 2 Bit 1 Slot 2 Bit 0

Produce 10 Reserved Slot 3 Bit 1 Slot 3 Bit 0

Produce 11 Reserved Slot 4 Bit 1 Slot 4 Bit 0

Produce 12 Reserved Slot 5 Bit 3 Slot 5 Bit 2 Slot 5 Bit 1 Slot 5 Bit 0

Produce 13 Slot 6 Bit 7 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 4 Slot 6 Bit 3 Slot 6 Bit 2 Slot 6 Bit 1 Slot 6 Bit 0

Produce 14 Slot 7 Bit 7 Slot 7 Bit 6 Slot 7 Bit 5 Slot 7 Bit 4 Slot 7 Bit 3 Slot 7 Bit 2 Slot 7 Bit 1 Slot 7 Bit 0

Produce 15 Slot 8 Bit 7 Slot 8 Bit 6 Slot 8 Bit 5 Slot 8 Bit 4 Slot 8 Bit 3 Slot 8 Bit 2 Slot 8 Bit 1 Slot 8 Bit 0

Produce 16 Slot 8 Bit 15 Slot 8 Bit 14 Slot 8 Bit 13 Slot 8 Bit 12 Slot 8 Bit 11 Slot 8 Bit 10 Slot 8 Bit 9 Slot 8 Bit 8

Produce 17 Slot 9 Channel 0 - Low Byte
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 29



Chapter 4 Assembly Structure
Produce 18 Slot 9 Channel 0 - High Byte

Produce 19 Slot 9 Channel 1 - Low Byte

Produce 20 Slot 9 Channel 1 - High Byte

Produce 21 Slot 9 Channel 0 - Status

Produce 22 Slot 9 Channel 1 - Status

Produce 23 Slot 10 ASCII Data 1

Produce 24 Slot 10 ASCII Data 2

Produce 25 Slot 10 ASCII Data 3

Produce 26 Slot 10 ASCII Data 4

Produce 27 Slot 10 ASCII Data 5

Produce 28 Slot 10 ASCII Data 6

Produce 29 Slot 10 ASCII Data 7

Produce 30 Slot 10 ASCII Data 8

Produce 31 Slot 10 ASCII Data End of String Delimiter

Produce 32 Slot 11 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 33 Reserved Slot 13 Bit 3 Slot 13 Bit 2 Slot 13 Bit 1 Slot 13 Bit 0

Table 7 - Produced Assembly, Byte Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 8 - Consumed Assembly, Byte Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Consume 0 Reserved Run/Idle

Consume 1 Reserved

Consume 2 Reserved

Consume 3 Reserved

Consume 4 Reserved Slot 4 Bit 1 Slot 4 Bit 0

Consume 5 Reserved Slot 5 Bit 3 Slot 5 Bit 2 Slot 5 Bit 1 Slot 5 Bit 0

Consume 6 Slot 6 Bit 7 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 5 Slot 6 Bit 4 Slot 6 Bit 3 Slot 6 Bit 2 Slot 6 Bit 1 Slot 6 Bit 0

Consume 7 Slot 10 ASCII Data 1

Consume 8 Slot 10 ASCII Data 2

Consume 9 Slot 10 ASCII Data 3

Consume 10 Slot 10 ASCII Data 4

Consume 11 Slot 10 ASCII Data 5

Consume 12 Slot 10 ASCII Data End of String Delimiter

Consume 13 Reserved Slot 12 Bit 3 Slot 12 Bit 2 Slot 12 Bit 1 Slot 12 Bit 0

Table 9 - Produced Assembly, Word Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Produce 0 Slot 7 status Slot 6 status Slot 5 status Slot 4 status Slot 3 status Slot 2 status Slot1 status Slot 0 status

Produce 1 Slot 15 status Slot 14 status Slot 13 status Slot 12 status Slot 11 status Slot 10 status Slot 9 status Slot 8 status

Produce 2 Slot 23 status Slot 22 status Slot 21 status Slot 20 status Slot 19 status Slot 18 status Slot 17 status Slot 16 status
30 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Assembly Structure Chapter 4
Produce 3 Slot 31 status Slot 30 status Slot 29 status Slot 28 status Slot 27 status Slot 26 status Slot 25 status Slot 24 status

Produce 4 Slot 39 status Slot 38 status Slot 37 status Slot 36 status Slot 35 status Slot 34 status Slot 33 status Slot 32 status

Produce 5 Slot 47 status Slot 46 status Slot 45 status Slot 44 status Slot 43 status Slot 42 status Slot 41 status Slot 40 status

Produce 6 Slot 55 status Slot 54 status Slot 53 status Slot 52 status Slot 51 status Slot 50 status Slot 49 status Slot 48 status

Produce 7 Slot 63 status Slot 62 status Slot 61 status Slot 60 status Slot 59 status Slot 58 status Slot 57 status Slot 56 status

Produce 8 Reserved Slot 1 Bit 3 Slot 1 Bit 2 Slot 1 Bit 1 Slot 1 Bit 0

Produce 9 Slot 2 Bit 7 Slot 2 Bit 6 Slot 2 Bit 5 Slot 2 Bit 4 Slot 2 Bit 3 Slot 2 Bit 2 Slot 2 Bit 1 Slot 2 Bit 0

Produce 10 Reserved Slot 3 Bit 1 Slot 3 Bit 0

Produce 11 Reserved Slot 4 Bit 1 Slot 4 Bit 0

Produce 12 Reserved Slot 5 Bit 3 Slot 5 Bit 2 Slot 5 Bit 1 Slot 5 Bit 0

Produce 13 Slot 6 Bit 7 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 4 Slot 6 Bit 3 Slot 6 Bit 2 Slot 6 Bit 1 Slot 6 Bit 0

Produce 14 Slot 7 Bit 7 Slot 7 Bit 6 Slot 7 Bit 5 Slot 7 Bit 4 Slot 7 Bit 3 Slot 7 Bit 2 Slot 7 Bit 1 Slot 7 Bit 0

Produce 15 Pad

Produce 16 Slot 8 Bit 7 Slot 8 Bit 6 Slot 8 Bit 5 Slot 8 Bit 4 Slot 8 Bit 3 Slot 8 Bit 2 Slot 8 Bit 1 Slot 8 Bit 0

Produce 17 Slot 8 Bit 15 Slot 8 Bit 14 Slot 8 Bit 13 Slot 8 Bit 12 Slot 8 Bit 11 Slot 8 Bit 10 Slot 8 Bit 9 Slot 8 Bit 8

Produce 18 Slot 9 Channel 0 - Low Byte

Produce 19 Slot 9 Channel 0 - High Byte

Produce 20 Slot 9 Channel 1 - Low Byte

Produce 21 Slot 9 Channel 1 - High Byte

Produce 22 Slot 9 Channel 0 - Status

Produce 23 Slot 9 Channel 1 - Status

Produce 24 Slot 10 ASCII Data 1

Produce 25 Slot 10 ASCII Data 2

Produce 26 Slot 10 ASCII Data 3

Produce 27 Slot 10 ASCII Data 4

Produce 28 Slot 10 ASCII Data 5

Produce 29 Slot 10 ASCII Data 6

Produce 30 Slot 10 ASCII Data 7

Produce 31 Slot 10 ASCII Data 8

Produce 32 Slot 10 ASCII Data End of String Delimiter

Produce 33 Slot 11 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 34 Reserved Slot 13 Bit 3 Slot 13 Bit 2 Slot 13 Bit 1 Slot 13 Bit 0

Table 9 - Produced Assembly, Word Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 10 - Consumed Assembly, Word Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Consume 0 Reserved Run/Idle

Consume 1 Reserved

Consume 2 Reserved

Consume 3 Reserved

Consume 4 Reserved Slot 4 Bit 1 Slot 4 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 31



Chapter 4 Assembly Structure
Consume 5 Reserved Slot 5 Bit 3 Slot 5 Bit 2 Slot 5 Bit 1 Slot 5 Bit 0

Consume 6 Slot 6 Bit 7 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 5 Slot 6 Bit 4 Slot 6 Bit 3 Slot 6 Bit 2 Slot 6 Bit 1 Slot 6 Bit 0

Consume 7 Pad

Consume 8 Slot 10 ASCII Data 1

Consume 9 Slot 10 ASCII Data 2

Consume 10 Slot 10 ASCII Data 3

Consume 11 Slot 10 ASCII Data 4

Consume 12 Slot 10 ASCII Data 5

Consume 13 Slot 10 ASCII Data End of String Delimiter

Consume 14 Reserved Slot 12 Bit 3 Slot 12 Bit 2 Slot 12 Bit 1 Slot 12 Bit 0

Table 10 - Consumed Assembly, Word Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 11 - Produced Assembly, Double Word Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Produce 0 Slot 7 status Slot 6 status Slot 5 status Slot 4 status Slot 3 status Slot 2 status Slot1 status Slot 0 status

Produce 1 Slot 15 status Slot 14 status Slot 13 status Slot 12 status Slot 11 status Slot 10 status Slot 9 status Slot 8 status

Produce 2 Slot 23 status Slot 22 status Slot 21 status Slot 20 status Slot 19 status Slot 18 status Slot 17 status Slot 16 status

Produce 3 Slot 31 status Slot 30 status Slot 29 status Slot 28 status Slot 27 status Slot 26 status Slot 25 status Slot 24 status

Produce 4 Slot 39 status Slot 38 status Slot 37 status Slot 36 status Slot 35 status Slot 34 status Slot 33 status Slot 32 status

Produce 5 Slot 47 status Slot 46 status Slot 45 status Slot 44 status Slot 43 status Slot 42 status Slot 41 status Slot 40 status

Produce 6 Slot 55 status Slot 54 status Slot 53 status Slot 52 status Slot 51 status Slot 50 status Slot 49 status Slot 48 status

Produce 7 Slot 63 status Slot 62 status Slot 61 status Slot 60 status Slot 59 status Slot 58 status Slot 57 status Slot 56 status

Produce 8 Reserved Slot 1 Bit 3 Slot 1 Bit 2 Slot 1 Bit 1 Slot 1 Bit 0

Produce 9 Slot 2 Bit 7 Slot 2 Bit 6 Slot 2 Bit 5 Slot 2 Bit 4 Slot 2 Bit 3 Slot 2 Bit 2 Slot 2 Bit 1 Slot 2 Bit 0

Produce 10 Reserved Slot 3 Bit 1 Slot 3 Bit 0

Produce 11 Reserved Slot 4 Bit 1 Slot 4 Bit 0

Produce 12 Reserved Slot 5 Bit 3 Slot 5 Bit 2 Slot 5 Bit 1 Slot 5 Bit 0

Produce 13 Slot 6 Bit 7 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 4 Slot 6 Bit 3 Slot 6 Bit 2 Slot 6 Bit 1 Slot 6 Bit 0

Produce 14 Slot 7 Bit 7 Slot 7 Bit 6 Slot 7 Bit 5 Slot 7 Bit 4 Slot 7 Bit 3 Slot 7 Bit 2 Slot 7 Bit 1 Slot 7 Bit 0

Produce 15 Pad

Produce 16 Slot 8 Bit 7 Slot 8 Bit 6 Slot 8 Bit 5 Slot 8 Bit 4 Slot 8 Bit 3 Slot 8 Bit 2 Slot 8 Bit 1 Slot 8 Bit 0

Produce 17 Slot 8 Bit 15 Slot 8 Bit 14 Slot 8 Bit 13 Slot 8 Bit 12 Slot 8 Bit 11 Slot 8 Bit 10 Slot 8 Bit 9 Slot 8 Bit 8

Produce 18 Pad

Produce 19 Pad

Produce 20 Slot 9 Channel 0 - Low Byte

Produce 21 Slot 9 Channel 0 - High Byte

Produce 22 Slot 9 Channel 1 - Low Byte

Produce 23 Slot 9 Channel 1 - High Byte

Produce 24 Slot 9 Channel 0 - Status

Produce 25 Slot 9 Channel 1 - Status

Produce 26 Pad
32 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Assembly Structure Chapter 4
Fixed Size per Slot Alignment

The following chassis is used to demonstrate how the Fixed Size per Slot 
alignment option might be used. This chassis is built to show a machine that 
sometimes uses 5 analog modules, but usually only needs 3 modules. In order 
to maintain data structure consistency (and therefore the same control logic), 

Produce 27 Pad

Produce 28 Slot 10 ASCII Data 1

Produce 29 Slot 10 ASCII Data 2

Produce 30 Slot 10 ASCII Data 3

Produce 31 Slot 10 ASCII Data 4

Produce 32 Slot 10 ASCII Data 5

Produce 33 Slot 10 ASCII Data 6

Produce 34 Slot 10 ASCII Data 7

Produce 35 Slot 10 ASCII Data 8

Produce 36 Slot 10 ASCII Data End of String Delimiter

Produce 37 Slot 11 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 38 Reserved Slot 13 Bit 3 Slot 13 Bit 2 Slot 13 Bit 1 Slot 13 Bit 0

Table 11 - Produced Assembly, Double Word Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 12 - Consumed Assembly, Double Word Aligned

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Consume 0 Reserved Run/Idle

Consume 1 Reserved

Consume 2 Reserved

Consume 3 Reserved

Consume 4 Reserved Slot 4 Bit 1 Slot 4 Bit 0

Consume 5 Reserved Slot 5 Bit 3 Slot 5 Bit 2 Slot 5 Bit 1 Slot 5 Bit 0

Consume 6 Slot 6 Bit 7 Slot 6 Bit 6 Slot 6 Bit 5 Slot 6 Bit 4 Slot 6 Bit 3 Slot 6 Bit 2 Slot 6 Bit 1 Slot 6 Bit 0

Consume 7 Pad

Consume 8 Slot 10 ASCII Data 1

Consume 9 Slot 10 ASCII Data 2

Consume 10 Slot 10 ASCII Data 3

Consume 11 Slot 10 ASCII Data 4

Consume 12 Slot 10 ASCII Data 5

Consume 13 Slot 10 ASCII Data End of String Delimiter

Consume 14 Reserved Slot 12 Bit 3 Slot 12 Bit 2 Slot 12 Bit 1 Slot 12 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 33



Chapter 4 Assembly Structure
Fixed Size per Slot alignment of 6 bytes is used and the unused slots are 
populated with Address Reserve Modules.

  

Table 13 - Example POINT system with unused slots

Cat # AE
NT

IE
2
C

IE
2
C

IE
2
C

AR
M

AR
M

IB
4

IB
4

IB
4

Slot # 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Table 14 - Produced Assembly, Fixed Size per Slot Alignment

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Produce 0 Slot 7 status Slot 6 status Slot 5 status Slot 4 status Slot 3 status Slot 2 status Slot1 status Slot 0 status

Produce 1 Slot 15 status Slot 14 status Slot 13 status Slot 12 status Slot 11 status Slot 10 status Slot 9 status Slot 8 status

Produce 2 Slot 23 status Slot 22 status Slot 21 status Slot 20 status Slot 19 status Slot 18 status Slot 17 status Slot 16 status

Produce 3 Slot 31 status Slot 30 status Slot 29 status Slot 28 status Slot 27 status Slot 26 status Slot 25 status Slot 24 status

Produce 4 Slot 39 status Slot 38 status Slot 37 status Slot 36 status Slot 35 status Slot 34 status Slot 33 status Slot 32 status

Produce 5 Slot 47 status Slot 46 status Slot 45 status Slot 44 status Slot 43 status Slot 42 status Slot 41 status Slot 40 status

Produce 6 Slot 55 status Slot 54 status Slot 53 status Slot 52 status Slot 51 status Slot 50 status Slot 49 status Slot 48 status

Produce 7 Slot 63 status Slot 62 status Slot 61 status Slot 60 status Slot 59 status Slot 58 status Slot 57 status Slot 56 status

Produce 8 Slot 1 Channel 0 - Low Byte

Produce 9 Slot 1 Channel 0 - High Byte

Produce 10 Slot 1 Channel 1 - Low Byte

Produce 11 Slot 1 Channel 1 - High Byte

Produce 12 Slot 1 Channel 0 - Status

Produce 13 Slot 1 Channel 1 - Status

Produce 14 Slot 2 Channel 0 - Low Byte

Produce 15 Slot 2 Channel 0 - High Byte

Produce 16 Slot 2 Channel 1 - Low Byte

Produce 17 Slot 2 Channel 1 - High Byte

Produce 18 Slot 2 Channel 0 - Status

Produce 19 Slot 2 Channel 1 - Status

Produce 20 Slot 3 Channel 0 - Low Byte

Produce 21 Slot 3 Channel 0 - High Byte

Produce 22 Slot 3 Channel 1 - Low Byte

Produce 23 Slot 3 Channel 1 - High Byte

Produce 24 Slot 3 Channel 0 - Status

Produce 25 Slot 3 Channel 1 - Status

Produce 26 Slot 4 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 27 Slot 4 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 28 Slot 4 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 29 Slot 4 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 30 Slot 4 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 31 Slot 4 ARM - Reserved Byte
34 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Assembly Structure Chapter 4
  

Produce 32 Slot 5 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 33 Slot 5 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 34 Slot 5 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 35 Slot 5 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 36 Slot 5 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 37 Slot 5 ARM - Reserved Byte

Produce 38 Reserved Slot 6 Bit 3 Slot 6 Bit 2 Slot 6 Bit 1 Slot 6 Bit 0

Produce 39 Pad

Produce 40 Pad

Produce 41 Pad

Produce 42 Pad

Produce 43 Pad

Produce 44 Slot 7 Bit 3 Slot 7 Bit 2 Slot 7 Bit 1 Slot 7 Bit 0

Produce 45 Pad

Produce 46 Pad

Produce 47 Pad

Produce 48 Pad

Produce 49 Pad

Produce 50 Slot 8 Bit 3 Slot 8 Bit 2 Slot 8 Bit 1 Slot 8 Bit 0

Produce 51 Pad

Produce 52 Pad

Produce 53 Pad

Produce 54 Pad

Produce 55 Pad

Table 14 - Produced Assembly, Fixed Size per Slot Alignment

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 15 - Consumed Assembly, Fixed Size per Slot Alignment

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Consume 0 Reserved

Consume 1 Reserved

Consume 2 Reserved

Consume 3 Reserved

Consume 4 Pad

Consume 5 Pad

Consume 6 Pad

Consume 7 Pad

Consume 8 Pad

Consume 9 Pad

Consume 10 Pad

Consume 11 Pad

Consume 12 Pad
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 35



Chapter 4 Assembly Structure
Consume 13 Pad

Consume 14 Pad

Consume 15 Pad

Consume 16 Pad

Consume 17 Pad

Consume 18 Pad

Consume 19 Pad

Consume 20 Pad

Consume 21 Pad

Consume 22 Pad

Consume 23 Pad

Consume 24 Pad

Consume 25 Pad

Consume 26 Pad

Consume 27 Pad

Consume 28 Pad

Consume 29 Pad

Consume 30 Pad

Consume 31 Pad

Consume 32 Pad

Consume 33 Pad

Consume 34 Pad

Consume 35 Pad

Consume 36 Pad

Consume 37 Pad

Consume 38 Pad

Consume 39 Pad

Consume 40 Pad

Consume 41 Pad

Consume 42 Pad

Consume 43 Pad

Consume 44 Pad

Consume 45 Pad

Consume 46 Pad

Consume 47 Pad

Consume 48 Pad

Consume 49 Pad

Consume 50 Pad

Consume 51 Pad

Table 15 - Consumed Assembly, Fixed Size per Slot Alignment

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
36 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Assembly Structure Chapter 4
Table 16 - Configuration Assembly

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Config 0 Reserved CRN

Config 1 Reserved

Config 2 Reserved

Config 3 Reserved

Config 4 Chassis Size (Low Byte)

Config 5 Chassis Size (High Byte)

Config 6 Alignment for Produced Assembly (T->O)

Config 7 Size per Slot (T->O)

Config 8 Alignment for Produced Assembly (O->T)

Config 9 Size per Slot (O->T)
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 37



Chapter 4 Assembly Structure
Notes:
38 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Chapter 5

1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information

Module Assembly 
Information

Discrete Modules

Table 17 - POINT I/O and ArmorPOINT I/O Discrete I/O modules

Cat. No Description Configuration 
Assembly Instance

Configuration Size Produced Size Consumed Size

1734-IB2
1738-IB2

2 point DC sink input 103 8 1 0

1734-IB4
1738-IB4

4 point DC sink input 103 16 1 0

1734-IB4D
1738-IB4D

2 point DC sink input with diagnostics 103 18 2,1 0

1734-IB8
1738-IB8

8 point DC sink input 103 32 1 0

1734-IV2 2 point DC source input 103 8 1 0

1734-IV4
1738-IV4

4 point DC source input 103 16 1 0

1734-IV8
1738-IV8

8 point DC source input 103 32 1 0

1734-OB2E
1738-OB2E

2 point DC source output 123 8 1 1

1734-OB4E
1738-OB4E

4 point DC source output 123 8 1 1

1734-OB2 2 point DC source output 123 8 1(1) 1

1734-OB4 4 point DC source output 123 8 1 1

1734-OB8 8 point DC source output 123 8 1 1

1734-OB8E
1738-OB8E

8 point DC source output 123 8 1 1

1734-OW2 2 point relay output 103 4 0 1

1734-OW4
1738-OW4

4 point relay output 103 4 0 1

1734-OV2E 2 point 24V DC sink output 123 8 1 1

1734-OV4E
1738-OV4E

4 point 24V DC sink output 123 8 1 1

1734-OV8E 8 point 24V DC sink output 123 8 1 1

1734-OX2 2 point Form C Relay output 103 4 0 1

1734-OB2EP
1738-OB2EP

2 point 24V DC 2A Protected output 123 8 1 1

1734-IA2
1738-IA2

2 point 120V AC input 103 8 1 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 39



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Analog and Specialty I/O Modules

1734-IA4 4 point 120V AC input 103 16 1 0

1734-IM2 2 point 220V AC input 103 8 1 0

1734-IM4 4 point 220V AC input 103 16 1 0

1734-OA2
1738-OA2

2 point 120V/220V AC output 103 4 0 1

1734-OA4 4-channel 120V/220V AC output 103 4 0 1

1738-IB16 16 point 24V DC sink input 103 6 2,3 0

1738-OB16 16 point 24V DC source input 123 2 1 2

1734-8CFG
1738-8CFG

8 point 24V DC configurable sink input/source output 103 8 1 1

(1) While these modules (OB2, OB4, and OB8) have no meaningful data, they return a byte of 0 to be compatible with the "E" modules. In this manner they can be interchanged. Also these modules 
expect the same 8-byte configuration assembly even though only the first 4 bytes are meaningful.

Table 17 - POINT I/O and ArmorPOINT I/O Discrete I/O modules

Cat. No Description Configuration 
Assembly Instance

Configuration Size Produced Size Consumed Size

Table 18 - POINT and ArmorPOINT Analog and Specialty I/O modules

Cat. No Description Configuration 
Assembly Instance

Configuration Size Produced Size Consumed Size

1734-VHSC5 1 point 5V, 2 out very high speed counter 108 54 6 2,2,4

1734-VHSC24
1738-VHSC24

1 point 24V, 2 out very high speed counter 108 54 6 2,2,4 

1734-IJ
1738-IJ

1 point 5V counter 123 18 6 1

1734-IK 1 point 24V counter 123 18 6 1

1734-IE2C
1738-IE2C

2 point analog current input 123 38 6 0

1734-IE4C
1738-IE4C

4 point analog current input 123 74 12 0

1734-IE8C 8 point analog current input 123 146 24 0

1734-OE2C
1738-OE2C

2 point analog current output 123 36 2 4

1734-OE4C
1738-OE4C

4 point analog current output 123 72 4 8

1734-IT21
1738-IT21

2 point thermocouple input 103 46 8 0

1734-IR2
1738-IR2

2 channel, 2point RTD input 123 38 6 0

1734-IR2E 2 point enhanced RTD input 123 38 6 0

1734-IE2V
1738-IE2V

2 point analog voltage input 123 38 6 0

1734-OE2V
1738-OE2V

2 point analog voltage output 123 36 2 4
40 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Data Format

The POINT I/O products specify multi-byte data values in little endian 
format. The term little endian refers to the ordering method in which:

• The least significant byte of a data item is ordered first.
• The most significant byte of a data item is ordered last
• All bytes in between are ordered sequentially, from least significant byte 

to most significant byte.

Layout for 16 bit numbers:

TagName[Low Byte]
TabName[High Byte]

Layout for 32 bit numbers:

TagName[Low Byte]
TagName
TagName
TabName[High Byte]

Layout for Array data:

TagName[0]
TagName[1]
TagName[2]
:               :
TabName[N]

Module Specific Details Two-channel Discrete Input Modules

All two-channel discrete input modules use the same configuration and input 
assemblies. Use the tables shown below for the following modules:

1734-SSI
1738-SSI

POINT I/O synchronous serial interface 123 26 10 2

1734-232ASC
1738-232ASC

POINT I/O RS232 ASCII interface 103 18 4…132
default = 24

4…132
default = 24

1734-485ASC
1738-485ASC

POINT I/O RS485 ASCII interface 103 18 4…132
default = 24

4…132
default = 24

1734-ARM Address reserve N/A 0 1 0

Table 18 - POINT and ArmorPOINT Analog and Specialty I/O modules

Cat. No Description Configuration 
Assembly Instance

Configuration Size Produced Size Consumed Size
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 41



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
• 1734-IB2 or 1738-IB2
• 1734-IV2 or 1738-IV2
• 1734-IA2 or 1738-IA2
• 1734-IM2 or 1738-IM2

 

Four-channel Discrete Input Modules

All four channel discrete input modules use the same configuration and input 
assemblies. Use the tables shown below for the following modules:

• 1734-IB4 or 1738-IB4
• 1734-IV4 or 1738-IV4
• 1734-IA4 or 1738-IA4
• 1734-IM4 or 1738-IM4

 

Table 19 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Input 0 Off to On Filter Low Byte

1 Input 0 Off to On Filter High Byte

2 Input 0 On to Off Filter Low Byte

3 Input 0 On to Off Filter High Byte

4 Input 1 Off to On Filter Low Byte

5 Input 1 Off to On Filter High Byte

6 Input 1 On to Off Filter Low Byte

7 Input 1 On to Off Filter High Byte

Table 20 - Produced Input Data Assembly 2 

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 21 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Input 0 Off to On Filter Low Byte

1 Input 0 Off to On Filter High Byte

2 Input 0 On to Off Filter Low Byte

3 Input 0 On to Off Filter High Byte

4 Input 1 Off to On Filter Low Byte

5 Input 1 Off to On Filter High Byte

6 Input 1 On to Off Filter Low Byte

7 Input 1 On to Off Filter High Byte
42 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Eight-channel Discrete Input Modules

All eight-channel discrete input modules use the same configuration and input 
assemblies. Use the tables shown below for the following modules:

• 1734-IB8 or 1738-IB8
• 1734-IV8 or 1738-IV8

 

8 Input 2 Off to On Filter Low Byte

9 Input 2 Off to On Filter High Byte

10 Input 2 On to Off Filter Low Byte

11 Input 2 On to Off Filter High Byte

12 Input 3 Off to On Filter Low Byte

13 Input 3 Off to On Filter High Byte

14 Input 3 On to Off Filter Low Byte

15 Input 3 On to Off Filter High Byte

Table 22 - Produced Input Data Assembly 3

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 23 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Input 0 Off to On Filter Low Byte

1 Input 0 Off to On Filter High Byte

2 Input 0 On to Off Filter Low Byte

3 Input 0 On to Off Filter High Byte

4 Input 1 Off to On Filter Low Byte

5 Input 1 Off to On Filter High Byte

6 Input 1 On to Off Filter Low Byte

7 Input 1 On to Off Filter High Byte

8 Input 2 Off to On Filter Low Byte

9 Input 2 Off to On Filter High Byte

10 Input 2 On to Off Filter Low Byte

11 Input 2 On to Off Filter High Byte

12 Input 3 Off to On Filter Low Byte

13 Input 3 Off to On Filter High Byte

14 Input 3 On to Off Filter Low Byte

15 Input 3 On to Off Filter High Byte

Table 21 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 43



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Two-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status

All two-channel “enhanced” discrete output modules use the same 
configuration and I/O assemblies. Use the tables shown below for the 
following modules:

• 1734-OB2E or 1738-OB2E
• 1734-OV2E or 1738-0V2E
• 1734-OB2EP or 1738-OB2EP

  

16 Input 4 Off to On Filter Low Byte

17 Input 4 Off to On Filter High Byte

18 Input 4 On to Off Filter Low Byte

19 Input 4 On to Off Filter High Byte

20 Input 5 Off to On Filter Low Byte

21 Input 5 Off to On Filter High Byte

22 Input 5 On to Off Filter Low Byte

23 Input 5 On to Off Filter High Byte

24 Input 6 Off to On Filter Low Byte

25 Input 6 Off to On Filter High Byte

26 Input 6 On to Off Filter Low Byte

27 Input 6 On to Off Filter High Byte

28 Input 7 Off to On Filter Low Byte

29 Input 7 Off to On Filter High Byte

30 Input 7 On to Off Filter Low Byte

31 Input 7 On to Off Filter High Byte

Table 24 - Produced Input Data Assembly 4

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 23 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 25 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Fault State 1 Fault State 0

1 Reserved Fault Value 1 Fault Value 0

2 Reserved Idle State 1 Idle State 0

3 Reserved Idle Value 1 Idle Value 0

4 Reserved Enable No Load 1 Enable No Load 0
44 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Two-channel Discrete Output Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-OB2 or 1738-OB2

  

5 Reserved Reset mode 1 Reset mode 0

6 Reserved Enable Latched Alarms 1 Enable Latched Alarms 0

7 Pad

Table 25 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 26 - Produced Input Data Assembly 42

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 1 
Status

Ch 0 
Status

Table 27 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 32

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 28 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Fault State 1 Fault State 0

1 Reserved Fault Value 1 Fault Value 0

2 Reserved Idle State 1 Idle State 0

3 Reserved Idle Value 1 Idle Value 0

4 Reserved (Set to 0)

5 Reserved (Set to 0)

6 Reserved (Set to 0)

7 Pad

Table 29 - Produced Input Data Assembly 42

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved

Table 30 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 32

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 1 Ch 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 45



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Four-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status

All four-channel "enhanced" discrete output modules use the same 
configuration and I/O assemblies. Use the tables shown below for the 
following modules:

• 1734-OB4E or 1738-OB4E
• 1734-OV4E or 1738-0V4E

  

Four-channel Discrete Output Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-OB4 or 1738-OB4

  

Table 31 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Fault State 3 Fault State 2 Fault State 1 Fault State 0

1 Reserved Fault Value 3 Fault Value 2 Fault Value 1 Fault Value 0

2 Reserved Idle State 3 Idle State 2 Idle State 1 Idle State 0

3 Reserved Idle Value 3 Idle Value 2 Idle Value 1 Idle Value 0

4 Reserved Enable No Load 3 Enable No Load 2 Enable No Load 1 Enable No Load 0

5 Reserved Reset mode 3 Reset mode 2 Reset mode 1 Reset mode 0

6 Reserved Enable Latched Alarms 
3

Enable Latched Alarms 
2

Enable Latched Alarms 
1

Enable Latched Alarms 
0

7 Pad

Table 32 - Produced Input Data Assembly 43

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved

Table 33 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 33

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 34 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Fault State 3 Fault State 2 Fault State 1 Fault State 0

1 Reserved Fault Value 3 Fault Value 2 Fault Value 1 Fault Value 0

2 Reserved Idle State 3 Idle State 2 Idle State 1 Idle State 0

3 Reserved Idle Value 3 Idle Value 2 Idle Value 1 Idle Value 0

4 Reserved (Set to 0)
46 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Eight-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status

All eight-channel "enhanced" discrete output modules use the same 
configuration and I/O assemblies. Use the tables shown below for the 
following modules:

• 1734-OB8E or 1738-OB8E
• 1734-OV8E or 1738-OV8E

  

5 Reserved (Set to 0)

6 Reserved (Set to 0)

7 Pad

Table 34 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 35 - Produced Input Data Assembly 43

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved

Table 36 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 33

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 37 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Fault State 7 Fault State 6 Fault State 5 Fault State 4 Fault State 3 Fault State 2 Fault State 1 Fault State 0

1 Fault Value 7 Fault Value 6 Fault Value 5 Fault Value 4 Fault Value 3 Fault Value 2 Fault Value 1 Fault Value 0

2 Idle State 7 Idle State 6 Idle State 5 Idle State 4 Idle State 3 Idle State 2 Idle State 1 Idle State 0

3 Idle Value 7 Idle Value 6 Idle Value 5 Idle Value 4 Idle Value 3 Idle Value 2 Idle Value 1 Idle Value 0

4 Enable No Load 7 Enable No Load 6 Enable No Load 5 Enable No Load 4 Enable No Load 3 Enable No Load 2 Enable No Load 1 Enable No Load 0

5 Reset Mode 7 Reset Mode 6 Reset Mode 5 Reset Mode 4 Reset Mode 3 Reset Mode 2 Reset mode 1 Reset mode 0

6 Enable Latched 
Alarms 7

Enable Latched 
Alarms 6

Enable Latched 
Alarms 5

Enable Latched 
Alarms 4

Enable Latched 
Alarms 3

Enable Latched 
Alarms 2

Enable Latched 
Alarms 1

Enable Latched 
Alarms 0

7 Pad

Table 38 - Produced Input Data Assembly 44

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 status Ch 6 status Ch 5 status Ch   status Ch 3 status Ch 2 status Ch 1 status Ch 0 status

Table 39 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 34

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 47



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Eight-channel Discrete Output Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-OB8 or 1738-OB8

   

Four-channel Discrete Diagnostic Input Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-IB4D or 1738-IB4DM12

Table 40 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Fault State 7 Fault State 6 Fault State 5 Fault State 4 Fault State 3 Fault State 2 Fault State 1 Fault State 0

1 Fault Value 7 Fault Value 6 Fault Value 5 Fault Value 4 Fault Value 3 Fault Value 2 Fault Value 1 Fault Value 0

2 Idle State 7 Idle State 6 Idle State 5 Idle State 4 Idle State 3 Idle State 2 Idle State 1 Idle State 0

3 Idle Value 7 Idle Value 6 Idle Value 5 Idle Value 4 Idle Value 3 Idle Value 2 Idle Value 1 Idle Value 0

4 Reserved (Set to 0)

5 Reserved (Set to 0)

6 Reserved (Set to 0)

7 Pad

Table 41 - Produced Input Data Assembly 44

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved

Table 42 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 34

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 43 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Input 0 Off to On Filter Low Byte

1 Input 0 Off to On Filter High Byte

2 Input 0 On to Off Filter Low Byte

3 Input 0 On to Off Filter High Byte

4 Input 1 Off to On Filter Low Byte

5 Input 1 Off to On Filter High Byte

6 Input 1 On to Off Filter Low Byte

7 Input 1 On to Off Filter High Byte
48 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
This POINT I/O input module produces 1 or 2 bytes of input data based on 
which produced assembly is selected. The default assembly (instance 101) is 2 
bytes. This module does not consume I/O data.  

Two-channel Relay and AC Output Modules

All two-channel relay and AC output modules use the same Consumed I/O 
assembly. There are no Produced or Configuration assemblies for these 
modules. Use the table shown below for the following modules:

• 1734-OW2
• 1734-OX2
• 1734-OA2 or 1738-OA2M12AC3

8 Input 2 Off to On Filter Low Byte

9 Input 2 Off to On Filter High Byte

10 Input 2 On to Off Filter Low Byte

11 Input 2 On to Off Filter High Byte

12 Input 3 Off to On Filter Low Byte

13 Input 3 Off to On Filter High Byte

14 Input 3 On to Off Filter Low Byte

15 Input 3 On to Off Filter High Byte

16 Autobaud Disable Enable Open Wire 
Detect 3

Enable Open Wire 
Detect 2

Enable Open Wire 
Detect 1

Enable Open Wire 
Detect 0

17 Produced Assembly Instance

Table 43 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

Table 44 - Produced Diagnostic Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Fault 3 Fault 2 Fault 1 Fault 0 Input 3 Input 2 Input 1 Input 0

1 Short 
Circuit 3

Short 
Circuit 2

Short 
Circuit 1

Short 
Circuit 0

Off Wire 3 Off Wire 2 Off Wire 1 Off Wire 0

Table 45 - Produced Input Data Assembly 23

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Fault 3 Fault 2 Fault 1 Fault 0 Input 3 Input 2 Input 1 Input 0

Table 46 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 32

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 1 Ch 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 49



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Four-channel Relay and AC Output Modules

All four channel relay and AC output modules use the same Consumed I/O 
assembly. There are no Produced or Configuration assemblies for these 
modules. Use the table shown below for the following modules:

• 1734-OW4
• 1738-OW4M12 or 1738-OW4M12AC
• 1734-OA4

Sixteen-channel Discrete Diagnostic Input Modules

Use the table shown below for the following modules:
• 1738-IB16DM12

This POINT I/O input module produces 2 or 3 bytes of input data based on 
which produced assembly is selected. The default assembly instance 101 is 3 
bytes. This module does not consume I/O data. 

Table 47 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 32

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 48 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Input Off to On Filter Low Byte

1 Input Off to On Filter High Byte

2 Input On to Off Filter Low Byte

3 Input On to Off Filter High Byte

4 Produced Assembly

5 Reserved = 0

Table 49 - Produced Diagnostic Input Data Assembly Instance 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

1 Ch 15 Ch 14 Ch 13 Ch 12 Ch 11 Ch 10 Ch 9 Ch 8

2 Reserved Fault LED State SSV Fault 12…15 SSV Fault 8…11 SSV Fault 4…7 SSV Fault 0…3
50 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Sixteen-channel Discrete Output Modules

Use the table shown below for the following modules:
• 1738-OB16E19M23
• 1738-OB16E25DS
• 1738-OB16EM12

  

Eight-channel Configurable Discrete Input/Output Modules

All eight channel "configurable" discrete I/O modules use the same 
configuration and I/O assemblies. Use the tables shown below for the 
following modules:

• 1734-8CFG
• 1738-8CFGM12
• 1738-8CFGM23
• 1738-8CFGM8

Table 50 - Produced Input Data Assembly Instance 5

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

1 Ch 15 Ch 14 Ch 13 Ch 12 Ch 11 Ch 10 Ch 9 Ch 8

Table 51 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Enable Latched 
Faults

Idle Value Idle Action Fault Value Fault Action

1 Reserved = 0

Table 52 - Produced Diagnostic Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved Fault LED State Fault 12…15 Fault 8…11 Fault 4…7 Fault 0…3

Table 53 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 37

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

1 Ch 15 Ch 14 Ch 13 Ch 12 Ch 11 Ch 10 Ch 9 Ch 8
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 51



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
  

Very High Speed Counter Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-VHSC5
• 1734-VHSC24 or 1738-VHSC24M23

The modules support 3 different consumed output data assemblies. The Active 
Output Assembly field of the Configuration assembly selects which output 
assembly will be used. Assembly 105 is the default. Other produced assemblies 
are possible but require separate configuration of the module. For more 
information regarding the specific fields of these assemblies, consult the 
product's user manual.     

Table 54 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Input Off to On Filter Low Byte

1 Input Off to On Filter High Byte

2 Input On to Off Filter Low Byte

3 Input On to Off Filter High Byte

4 Fault Action 7 Fault Action 6 Fault Action 5 Fault Action 4 Fault Action 3 Fault Action 2 Fault Action 1 Fault Action 0

5 Fault Value 7 Fault Value 6 Fault Value 5 Fault Value 4 Fault Value 3 Fault Value 2 Fault Value 1 Fault Value 0

6 Idle Action 7 Idle Action 6 Idle Action 5 Idle Action 4 Idle Action 3 Idle Action 2 Idle Action 1 Idle Action 0

7 Idle Value 7 Idle Value 6 Idle Value 5 Idle Value 4 Idle Value 3 Idle Value 2 Idle Value 1 Idle Value 0

Table 55 - Produced Input Data Assembly 4

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 56 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 34

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Ch 7 Ch 6 Ch 5 Ch 4 Ch 3 Ch 2 Ch 1 Ch 0

Table 57 - Produced Input Data Assembly 102

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Stored Channel Data [Low Byte]

1 Stored Channel Data [1]

2 Stored Channel Data [2]

3 Stored Channel Data [High Byte]

4 Status (Low Byte)

5 Status (High Byte)
52 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Table 58 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 105

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Counter Control

1 Output Control

Table 59 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 106

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 PWM Value (Low Byte)

1 PWM Value (High Byte)

Table 60 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 107

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 PWM Value (Low Byte)

1 PWM Value (High Byte)

2 Counter Control

3 Output Control

Table 61 - Configuration Assembly Instance 108

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Counter Configuration

1 Filter Selection

2 Decimal Position

3 Active Output Assembly

4 Time Base or PWM Period (low byte)

5 Time Base or PWM Period (high byte)

6 Gate Interval

7 Scalar

8 Output 0 Ties

9 Output 1 Ties

10 Rollover Value [Low Byte]

11 Rollover Value [1]

12 Rollover Value [2]

13 Rollover Value [High Byte]

14 Preset Value [Low Byte]

15 Preset Value [1]

16 Preset Value [2]

17 Preset Value [High Byte]

18 ON Value # 1 [Low Byte]

19 ON Value # 1 [1]

20 ON Value # 1 [2]

21 ON Value # 1 [High Byte]

22 OFF Value #1 [Low Byte]
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 53



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Counter Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-IJ or 1738-IJM23
• 1734-IK

23 OFF Value #1 [1]

24 OFF Value #1 [2]

25 OFF Value #1 [High Byte]

26 ON Value # 2 [Low Byte]

27 ON Value # 2 [1]

28 ON Value # 2 [2]

29 ON Value # 2 [High Byte]

30 OFF Value #2 [Low Byte]

31 OFF Value #2 [1]

32 OFF Value #2 [2]

33 OFF Value #2 [High Byte]

34 ON Value # 3 [Low Byte]

35 ON Value # 3 [1]

36 ON Value # 3 [2]

37 ON Value # 3 [High Byte]

38 OFF Value #3 [Low Byte]

39 OFF Value #3 [1]

40 OFF Value #3 [2]

41 OFF Value #3 [High Byte]

42 ON Value # 4 [Low Byte]

43 ON Value # 4 [1]

44 ON Value # 4 [2]

45 ON Value # 4 [High Byte]

46 OFF Value #4 [Low Byte]

47 OFF Value #4 [1]

48 OFF Value #4 [2]

49 OFF Value #4 [High Byte]

50 PWM Safe State Value (low byte)

51 PWM Safe State Value (high byte)

52 Counter Control SSV

53 Output Control SSV

Table 61 - Configuration Assembly Instance 108

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
54 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
The modules support 3 different consumed input data assemblies. The 
produced input assembly can be set with the Requested Change of State 
Produce Assembly filed of the Configuration assembly. Assembly 102 is the 
default produced assembly. For more information regarding the specific fields 
of these assemblies, consult the product's user manual.

    

Table 62 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Counter Configuration

1 Filter Selection

2 Decimal Position

3 Reserved

4 Time Base (low byte)

5 Time Base (high byte)

6 Gate Interval

7 Scalar

8 Rollover Value [Low Byte]

9 Rollover Value [1]

10 Rollover Value [2]

11 Rollover Value [High Byte]

12 Preset Value [Low Byte]

13 Preset Value [1]

14 Preset Value [2]

15 Preset Value [High Byte]

16 Counter Control SSV

17 Reserved (set to 0)

Table 63 - Produced Input Data Assembly 102

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Stored Channel Data [Low Byte]

1 Stored Channel Data [1]

2 Stored Channel Data [2]

3 Stored Channel Data [High Byte]

4 Status (Low Byte)

5 Status (High Byte)

Table 64 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 105

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Counter Control
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 55



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Two-channel Analog Input Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-IE2C
• 1734-IE2V
• 1738-IE2CM12 or 1738-IE2VM12

   

Table 65 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Low Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

1 Low Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

2 High Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

3 High Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

4 Digital Filter Channel 0 (Low Byte)

5 Digital Filter Channel 0 (High Byte)

6 Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

7 Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

8 High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

9 High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

10 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

11 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

12 High High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

13 High High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

14 Range Channel 0

15 Alarm Latch Channel 0

16 Alarm Disable Channel 0

17 Alignment (reserved = 0)

18 Low Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

19 Low Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

20 High Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

21 High Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

22 Digital Filter Channel 1 (Low Byte)

23 Digital Filter Channel 1 (High Byte)

24 Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

25 Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

26 High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

27 High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

28 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

29 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

30 High High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)
56 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Four-channel Analog Input Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-IE4C
• 1738-IE4CM12 or 1738-IE4VM12

   

31 High High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

32 Range Channel 1

33 Alarm Latch Channel 1

34 Alarm Disable Channel 1

35 Notch Filter

36 Update Rate (Low Byte)

37 Update Rate (High Byte)

Table 66 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Data (Low Byte)

1 Channel 0 Data (High Byte)

2 Channel 1 Data (Low Byte)

3 Channel 1 Data (High Byte)

4 Channel 0 Status

5 Channel 1 Status

Table 67 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Low Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

1 Low Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

2 High Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

3 High Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

4 Digital Filter Channel 0 (Low Byte)

5 Digital Filter Channel 0 (High Byte)

6 Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

7 Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

8 High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

9 High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

10 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

11 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

12 High High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

Table 65 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 57



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
13 High High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

14 Range Channel 0

15 Alarm Latch Channel 0

16 Alarm Disable Channel 0

17 Alignment (reserved = 0)

18 Low Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

19 Low Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

20 High Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

21 High Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

22 Digital Filter Channel 1 (Low Byte)

23 Digital Filter Channel 1 (High Byte)

24 Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

25 Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

26 High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

27 High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

28 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

29 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

30 High High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

31 High High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

32 Range Channel 1

33 Alarm Latch Channel 1

34 Alarm Disable Channel 1

35 Alignment (reserved = 0)

36 Low Engineering Channel 2 (Low Byte)

37 Low Engineering Channel 2 (High Byte)

38 High Engineering Channel 2 (Low Byte)

39 High Engineering Channel 2 (High Byte)

40 Digital Filter Channel 2 (Low Byte)

41 Digital Filter Channel 2 (High Byte)

42 Low Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

43 Low Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

44 High Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

45 High Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

46 Low Low Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

47 Low Low Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

48 High High Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

49 High High Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

50 Range Channel 2

51 Alarm Latch Channel 2

Table 67 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
58 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
52 Alarm Disable Channel 2

53 Alignment (reserved = 0)

54 Low Engineering Channel 3 (Low Byte)

55 Low Engineering Channel 3 (High Byte)

56 High Engineering Channel 3 (Low Byte)

57 High Engineering Channel 3 (High Byte)

58 Digital Filter Channel 3 (Low Byte)

59 Digital Filter Channel 3 (High Byte)

60 Low Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

61 Low Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

62 High Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

63 High Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

64 Low Low Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

65 Low Low Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

66 High High Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

67 High High Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

68 Range Channel 3

69 Alarm Latch Channel 3

70 Alarm Disable Channel 3

71 Notch Filter

72 Update Rate (Low Byte)

73 Update Rate (High Byte)

Table 68 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Data (Low Byte)

1 Channel 0 Data (High Byte)

2 Channel 1 Data (Low Byte)

3 Channel 1 Data (High Byte)

4 Channel 2 Data (Low Byte)

5 Channel 2 Data (High Byte)

6 Channel 3 Data (Low Byte)

7 Channel 3 Data (High Byte)

8 Channel 0 Status

9 Channel 1 Status

10 Channel 2 Status

11 Channel 3 Status

Table 67 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 59



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Eight-channel Analog Input Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-IE8C
• 1734-IE8V

   

Table 69 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Low Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

1 Low Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

2 High Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

3 High Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

4 Digital Filter Channel 0 (Low Byte)

5 Digital Filter Channel 0 (High Byte)

6 Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

7 Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

8 High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

9 High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

10 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

11 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

12 High High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

13 High High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

14 Range Channel 0

15 Alarm Latch Channel 0

16 Alarm Disable Channel 0

17 Alignment (reserved = 0)

18 Low Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

19 Low Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

20 High Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

21 High Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

22 Digital Filter Channel 1 (Low Byte)

23 Digital Filter Channel 1 (High Byte)

24 Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

25 Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

26 High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

27 High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

28 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

29 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

30 High High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

31 High High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)
60 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
32 Range Channel 1

33 Alarm Latch Channel 1

34 Alarm Disable Channel 1

35 Alignment (reserved = 0)

36 Low Engineering Channel 2 (Low Byte)

37 Low Engineering Channel 2 (High Byte)

38 High Engineering Channel 2 (Low Byte)

39 High Engineering Channel 2 (High Byte)

40 Digital Filter Channel 2 (Low Byte)

41 Digital Filter Channel 2 (High Byte)

42 Low Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

43 Low Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

44 High Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

45 High Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

46 Low Low Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

47 Low Low Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

48 High High Alarm Channel 2 (Low Byte)

49 High High Alarm Channel 2 (High Byte)

50 Range Channel 2

51 Alarm Latch Channel 2

52 Alarm Disable Channel 2

53 Alignment (reserved = 0)

54 Low Engineering Channel 3 (Low Byte)

55 Low Engineering Channel 3 (High Byte)

56 High Engineering Channel 3 (Low Byte)

57 High Engineering Channel 3 (High Byte)

58 Digital Filter Channel 3 (Low Byte)

59 Digital Filter Channel 3 (High Byte)

60 Low Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

61 Low Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

62 High Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

63 High Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

64 Low Low Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

65 Low Low Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

66 High High Alarm Channel 3 (Low Byte)

67 High High Alarm Channel 3 (High Byte)

68 Range Channel 3

69 Alarm Latch Channel 3

70 Alarm Disable Channel 3

Table 69 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 61



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
71 Alignment (reserved = 0)

72 Low Engineering Channel 4 (Low Byte)

73 Low Engineering Channel 4 (High Byte)

74 High Engineering Channel 4 (Low Byte)

75 High Engineering Channel 4 (High Byte)

76 Digital Filter Channel 4 (Low Byte)

77 Digital Filter Channel 4 (High Byte)

78 Low Alarm Channel 4 (Low Byte)

79 Low Alarm Channel 4 (High Byte)

80 High Alarm Channel 4 (Low Byte)

81 High Alarm Channel 4 (High Byte)

82 Low Low Alarm Channel 4 (Low Byte)

83 Low Low Alarm Channel 4 (High Byte)

84 High High Alarm Channel 4 (Low Byte)

85 High High Alarm Channel 4 (High Byte)

86 Range Channel 4

87 Alarm Latch Channel 4

88 Alarm Disable Channel 4

89 Alignment (reserved = 0)

90 Low Engineering Channel 5 (Low Byte)

91 Low Engineering Channel 5 (High Byte)

92 High Engineering Channel 5 (Low Byte)

93 High Engineering Channel 5 (High Byte)

94 Digital Filter Channel 5 (Low Byte)

95 Digital Filter Channel 5 (High Byte)

96 Low Alarm Channel 5 (Low Byte)

97 Low Alarm Channel 5 (High Byte)

98 High Alarm Channel 5 (Low Byte)

99 High Alarm Channel 5 (High Byte)

100 Low Low Alarm Channel 5 (Low Byte)

101 Low Low Alarm Channel 5 (High Byte)

102 High High Alarm Channel 5 (Low Byte)

103 High High Alarm Channel 5 (High Byte)

104 Range Channel 5

105 Alarm Latch Channel 5

106 Alarm Disable Channel 5

107 Alignment (reserved = 0)

108 Low Engineering Channel 6 (Low Byte)

109 Low Engineering Channel 6 (High Byte)

Table 69 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
62 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
110 High Engineering Channel 6 (Low Byte)

111 High Engineering Channel 6 (High Byte)

112 Digital Filter Channel 6 (Low Byte)

113 Digital Filter Channel 6 (High Byte)

114 Low Alarm Channel 6 (Low Byte)

115 Low Alarm Channel 6 (High Byte)

116 High Alarm Channel 6 (Low Byte)

117 High Alarm Channel 6 (High Byte)

118 Low Low Alarm Channel 6 (Low Byte)

119 Low Low Alarm Channel 6 (High Byte)

120 High High Alarm Channel 6 (Low Byte)

121 High High Alarm Channel 6 (High Byte)

122 Range Channel 6

123 Alarm Latch Channel 6

124 Alarm Disable Channel 6

125 Alignment (reserved = 0)

126 Low Engineering Channel 7 (Low Byte)

127 Low Engineering Channel 7 (High Byte)

128 High Engineering Channel 7 (Low Byte)

129 High Engineering Channel 7 (High Byte)

130 Digital Filter Channel 7 (Low Byte)

131 Digital Filter Channel 7 (High Byte)

132 Low Alarm Channel 7 (Low Byte)

133 Low Alarm Channel 7 (High Byte)

134 High Alarm Channel 7 (Low Byte)

135 High Alarm Channel 7 (High Byte)

136 Low Low Alarm Channel 7 (Low Byte)

137 Low Low Alarm Channel 7 (High Byte)

138 High High Alarm Channel 7 (Low Byte)

139 High High Alarm Channel 7 (High Byte)

140 Range Channel 7

141 Alarm Latch Channel 7

142 Alarm Disable Channel 7

143 Notch Filter

144 Update Rate (Low Byte)

145 Update Rate (High Byte)

Table 69 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 63



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Two-channel Analog Output Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-OE2C
• 1734-OE2V
• 1738-OE2CM12 or 1738-OE2VM12

    

Table 70 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Data (Low Byte)

1 Channel 0 Data (High Byte)

2 Channel 1 Data (Low Byte)

3 Channel 1 Data (High Byte)

4 Channel 2 Data (Low Byte)

5 Channel 2 Data (High Byte)

6 Channel 3 Data (Low Byte)

7 Channel 3 Data (High Byte)

8 Channel 4 Data (Low Byte)

9 Channel 4 Data (High Byte)

10 Channel 5 Data (Low Byte)

11 Channel 5 Data (High Byte)

12 Channel 6 Data (Low Byte)

13 Channel 6 Data (High Byte)

14 Channel 7 Data (Low Byte)

15 Channel 7 Data (High Byte)

16 Channel 0 Status

17 Channel 1 Status

18 Channel 2 Status

19 Channel 3 Status

20 Channel 4 Status

21 Channel 5 Status

22 Channel 6 Status

23 Channel 7 Status

Table 71 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Fault Data Channel 0 (Low Byte)

1 Fault Data Channel 0 (High Byte)

2 Idle Data Channel 0 (Low Byte)
64 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
3 Idle Data Channel 0 (High Byte)

4 Low Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

5 Low Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

6 High Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

7 High Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

8 Low Clamp Channel 0 (Low Byte)

9 Low Clamp Channel 0 (High Byte)

10 High Clamp Channel 0 (Low Byte)

11 High Clamp Channel 0 (High Byte)

12 Range Channel 0

13 Fault Action Channel 0

14 Idle Action Channel 0

15 Alarm Latch Channel 0

16 Alarm Disable Channel 0

17 Alignment (reserved = 0)

18 Fault Data Channel 1 (Low Byte)

19 Fault Data Channel 1 (High Byte)

20 Idle Data Channel 1 (Low Byte)

21 Idle Data Channel 1 (High Byte)

22 Low Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

23 Low Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

24 High Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

25 High Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

26 Low Clamp Channel 1 (Low Byte)

27 Low Clamp Channel 1 (High Byte)

28 High Clamp Channel 1 (Low Byte)

29 High Clamp Channel 1 (High Byte)

30 Range Channel 1

31 Fault Action Channel 1

32 Idle Action Channel 1

33 Alarm Latch Channel 1

34 Alarm Disable Channel 1

35 Alignment (reserved = 0)

Table 72 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Status

1 Channel 1 Status

Table 71 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 65



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Four-channel Analog Output Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-OE4C
• 1738-OE4CM12 or 1738-OE4VM12

    

Table 73 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 102

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Data (Low Byte)

1 Channel 0 Data (High Byte)

2 Channel 1 Data (Low Byte)

3 Channel 1 Data (High Byte)

Table 74 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Fault Data Channel 0 (Low Byte)

1 Fault Data Channel 0 (High Byte)

2 Idle Data Channel 0 (Low Byte)

3 Idle Data Channel 0 (High Byte)

4 Low Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

5 Low Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

6 High Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

7 High Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

8 Low Clamp Channel 0 (Low Byte)

9 Low Clamp Channel 0 (High Byte)

10 High Clamp Channel 0 (Low Byte)

11 High Clamp Channel 0 (High Byte)

12 Range Channel 0

13 Fault Action Channel 0

14 Idle Action Channel 0

15 Alarm Latch Channel 0

16 Alarm Disable Channel 0

17 Alignment (reserved = 0)

18 Fault Data Channel 1 (Low Byte)

19 Fault Data Channel 1 (High Byte)

20 Idle Data Channel 1 (Low Byte)

21 Idle Data Channel 1 (High Byte)

22 Low Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

23 Low Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)
66 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
24 High Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

25 High Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

26 Low Clamp Channel 1 (Low Byte)

27 Low Clamp Channel 1 (High Byte)

28 High Clamp Channel 1 (Low Byte)

29 High Clamp Channel 1 (High Byte)

30 Range Channel 1

31 Fault Action Channel 1

32 Idle Action Channel 1

33 Alarm Latch Channel 1

34 Alarm Disable Channel 1

35 Alignment (reserved = 0)

36 Fault Data Channel 2 (Low Byte)

37 Fault Data Channel 2 (High Byte)

38 Idle Data Channel 2 (Low Byte)

39 Idle Data Channel 2 (High Byte)

40 Low Engineering Channel 2 (Low Byte)

41 Low Engineering Channel 2 (High Byte)

42 High Engineering Channel 2 (Low Byte)

43 High Engineering Channel 2 (High Byte)

44 Low Clamp Channel 2 (Low Byte)

45 Low Clamp Channel 2 (High Byte)

46 High Clamp Channel 2 (Low Byte)

47 High Clamp Channel 2 (High Byte)

48 Range Channel 2

49 Fault Action Channel 2

50 Idle Action Channel 2

51 Alarm Latch Channel 2

52 Alarm Disable Channel 2

53 Alignment (reserved = 0)

54 Fault Data Channel 3 (Low Byte)

55 Fault Data Channel 3 (High Byte)

56 Idle Data Channel 3 (Low Byte)

57 Idle Data Channel 3 (High Byte)

58 Low Engineering Channel 3 (Low Byte)

59 Low Engineering Channel 3 (High Byte)

60 High Engineering Channel 3 (Low Byte)

61 High Engineering Channel 3 (High Byte)

62 Low Clamp Channel 3 (Low Byte)

Table 74 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 67



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Two-channel RTD Input Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-IR2
• 1734-IR2E or 1738-IR2M12

63 Low Clamp Channel 3 (High Byte)

64 High Clamp Channel 3 (Low Byte)

65 High Clamp Channel 3 (High Byte)

66 Range Channel 3

67 Fault Action Channel 3

68 Idle Action Channel 3

69 Alarm Latch Channel 3

70 Alarm Disable Channel 3

71 Alignment (reserved = 0)

Table 75 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Status

1 Channel 1 Status

2 Channel 2 Status

3 Channel 3 Status

Table 76 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 102

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Data (Low Byte)

1 Channel 0 Data (High Byte)

2 Channel 1 Data (Low Byte)

3 Channel 1 Data (High Byte)

4 Channel 2 Data (Low Byte)

5 Channel 2 Data (High Byte)

6 Channel 3 Data (Low Byte)

7 Channel 3 Data (High Byte)

Table 74 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
68 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
   

Table 77 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Low Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

1 Low Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

2 High Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

3 High Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

4 Digital Filter Channel 0 (Low Byte)

5 Digital Filter Channel 0 (High Byte)

6 Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

7 Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

8 High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

9 High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

10 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

11 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

12 High High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

13 High High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

14 Alarm Latch Channel 0

15 Alarm Disable Channel 0

16 Sensor Type Channel 0

17 Temperature Units Channel 0

18 Low Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

19 Low Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

20 High Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

21 High Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

22 Digital Filter Channel 1 (Low Byte)

23 Digital Filter Channel 1 (High Byte)

24 Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

25 Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

26 High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

27 High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

28 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

29 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

30 High High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

31 High High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

32 Alarm Latch Channel 1

33 Alarm Disable Channel 1

34 Sensor Type Channel 1

35 Temperature Units Channel 1

36 Notch Filter

37 Alignment (reserved = 0)
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 69



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
Two-channel Thermocouple Input Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-IT2I or 1738-IT2IM12

   

Table 78 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Data (Low Byte)

1 Channel 0 Data (High Byte)

2 Channel 1 Data (Low Byte)

3 Channel 1 Data (High Byte)

4 Channel 0 Status

5 Channel 1 Status

Table 79 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Cold Junction Notch Filter

1 Cold Junction Produced

2 Low Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

3 Low Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

4 High Engineering Channel 0 (Low Byte)

5 High Engineering Channel 0 (High Byte)

6 Alarm Disable Channel 0

7 Alarm Latch Channel 0

8 Notch Filter Channel 0

9 Sensor Type Channel 0

10 Digital Filter Channel 0 (Low Byte)

11 Digital Filter Channel 0 (High Byte)

12 Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

13 Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

14 High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

15 High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

16 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

17 Low Low Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

18 High High Alarm Channel 0 (Low Byte)

19 High High Alarm Channel 0 (High Byte)

20 Temperature Units Channel 0

21 Cold Junction Enable Chan 0

22 Cold Junction Offset Chan 0 (Low Byte)
70 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Synchronous Serial Interface Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-SSI or 1738-SSIM12

23 Cold Junction Offset Chan 0 (High Byte)

24 Low Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

25 Low Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

26 High Engineering Channel 1 (Low Byte)

27 High Engineering Channel 1 (High Byte)

28 Alarm Disable Channel 1

29 Alarm Latch Channel 1

30 Notch Filter Channel 1

31 Sensor Type Channel 1

32 Digital Filter Channel 1 (Low Byte)

33 Digital Filter Channel 1 (High Byte)

34 Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

35 Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

36 High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

37 High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

38 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

39 Low Low Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

40 High High Alarm Channel 1 (Low Byte)

41 High High Alarm Channel 1 (High Byte)

42 Temperature Units Channel 1

43 Cold Junction Enable Chan 1

44 Cold Junction Offset Chan 1 (Low Byte)

45 Cold Junction Offset Chan 1 (High Byte)

Table 80 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Channel 0 Data (Low Byte)

1 Channel 0 Data (High Byte)

2 Channel 1 Data (Low Byte)

3 Channel 1 Data (High Byte)

4 Channel 0 Status

5 Channel 1 Status

6 CJC Data (Low Byte)

7 CJC Data (High Byte)

Table 79 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 71



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
    

Table 81 - Configuration Assembly Instance 123

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Run

1 Gray/Binary

2 SSI Word Length

3 Data Rate

4 Gray to Binary Conversion

5 Standardization

6 SSI Word Delay Time (Low Byte)

7 SSI Word Delay Time (High Byte)

8 Trailing bits

9 Latch Input Control

10 Sensor Resolution (Low Byte)

11 Sensor Resolution (High Byte)

12 Sensor Cycles (Low Byte)

13 Sensor Cycles (High Byte)

14 SSI Word Filter Control

15 Alignment (reserved = 0)

16 Comparator 1 Value [Low Byte]

17 Comparator 1 Value [1]

18 Comparator 1 Value [2]

19 Comparator 1 Value [High Byte]

20 Comparator 2 Value [Low Byte]

21 Comparator 2 Value [1]

22 Comparator 2 Value [2]

23 Comparator 2 Value [High Byte]

24 Comparator 1 Control

25 Comparator 2 Control

Table 82 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Present SSI Word [Low Byte]

1 Present SSI Word [1]

2 Present SSI Word [2]

3 Present SSI Word [High Byte]

4 Latched SSI Word [Low Byte]

5 Latched SSI Word [1]

6 Latched SSI Word [2]
72 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information Chapter 5
Address Reserve Module

Use the table shown below for the 1734-ARM. This module has no 
configuration and does not consume any I/O data.

ASCII Interface Modules

Use the tables shown below for the following modules:
• 1734-232ASC
• 1734-485ASC
• 1738-232ASCM12 or 1738-48ASCM12

7 Latched SSI Word [High Byte]

8 Module Status (Low Byte)

9 Module Status (High Byte)

Table 83 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 102

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Master Ack Byte Output Control

1 Reserved = 0

Table 84 - Produced Input Data Assembly 4

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved = 0

Table 85 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 ASCII Serial Character Format

1 ASCII Serial Comm Speed

2 ASCII Max Number of Receive Characters

3 ASCII Receive Record Start Mode

4 ASCII Receive Start Delimiter

5 ASCII Receive Record End Mode

6 ASCII Receive End Delimiter

7 ASCII Receive String Data Type

8 ASCII Pad Mode

Table 82 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 73



Chapter 5 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
The format and length of the Produced and Consumed I/O assemblies vary 
with the configuration of the module. For more information regarding the 
specific fields of these assemblies and how they are impacted by the 
configuration, refer to the product user manual.

   

9 ASCII Pad Character

10 ASCII Receive Swap Mode

11 Handshake Mode

12 ASCII Max Number of Transmit Characters

13 ASCII Transmit End Delimiter Mode

14 ASCII Transmit End Delimiter Character

15 ASCII Consume String Data Type

16 ASCII Transmit Swap Mode

17 Transmit Handshake Mode

Table 86 - Produced Input Data Assembly 101

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 RX Transaction ID

1 Status

2 Reserved or Length(2)

(2) The meaning of these fields depends on the configuration of the module.

3 Reserved or Length(2)

4 ASCII Data (from 1 to 128 bytes)

N(1)

(1) The length of the assembly depends on the amount of ASCII Data transmitted.

<CR> Terminator

Table 87 - Consumed Output Data Assembly 102

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0

0 Reserved

1 TX Transaction ID

2 Reserved

3 Length

4 ASCII Data (from 1 to 128 bytes)

N(1)

(1) The length of the assembly depends on the amount of ASCII Data transmitted.

<CR> Terminator

Table 85 - Configuration Assembly Instance 103

Byte Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
74 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Index

Numerics
16 bit numbers 41
16-bit boundary 14
1734/1738 I/O module

assembly information 39
1734-ARM module 15
6 bytes 34

A
AC output

modules 50
two-channel 49, 50

Active Output Assembly 52
adapter

data exchange 9
add hardware 23
Address Reserve Module 34
alignment 13, 29

Byte 26, 29
Double Word 14, 17, 26, 29
Fixed Size per Slot 26, 33, 34, 35
option 33
Word 26, 29

alignment options 13
analog I/O modules 40
ARM module 29
Array data 41
assemblies

configuration 49, 50
data 52
I/O 44, 46, 47
input 41, 42
produced 49, 52

Assembly 29
assembly

configuration 42, 52
connection 9, 23
consumed 30, 31, 33
consumed I/O 49
data 42
information 39
input data 44, 45, 46, 47
output data 45, 46, 47
produced 29, 30, 32, 34, 35
structure 29

assembly connection 9, 13, 19
about 9
RSLogix5000 23
RSNetWorx for EtherNet/IP 19

Automatic Device Replacement 15

B
boundaries 13, 14

byte 17, 24
DINT 14
fixed 14

boundary
16-bit 14
double word 14, 17

Byte
data 14

byte 14, 29
aligned 29
least significant 41
most significant 41

byte boundaries 14

C
chassis 29

size 22
chassis size 13, 26
choose a connection 9
CIP packets 15
CompactLogix

controllers 9
configuration 13, 41, 51

assembly instance 39
connection 10
data 23
header 25, 26
setting tab 22
size 39
tag 25

configuration assemblies 49
configuration assembly 15, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 

52
Configuration Setting

tab 21
configure 13

assembly connection 19
connection

all-inclusive 9
assembly 9, 10, 13, 15, 19
backplane 10
choose 9
configuration 10
configuring 13
I/O 10, 13
listen only 10
Listen-Only 21
name 21
originator 10, 15, 20
parameters 24
points 10
properties 20
Rack Optimized 9
request 15, 16, 27
size 16, 21
sizes 21
style 10
styles 10
tab 21

connection name 21
connection points 10

supported 10
connection request 15
connection size 16

calculation 17
connection tab 21
connection type 9
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 75



Index
Consumed 50
consumed I/O assembly 49
Controller Organizer 23

pane 25
controller tags 25

option 25
ControlLogix 9

D
data

alignment 13
array 41
assembly 42
boundaries 15
exchange 9
headers 10
multi-byte 41
SINT 24
values 41

data alignment 13, 18, 22
data assemblies 52
data assembly 42
data boundaries 15
data headers 10
data structure 15
different

connection styles 10
direct connections 9
discrete

modules 39
discrete diagnostic input

sixteen-channel 50
discrete I/O 9
discrete input 41, 42, 43

eight-channel 43
four-channel 42
two-channel 41

discrete input/output
eight-channel

configurable 51
discrete output 44, 46, 47

eight-channel 47, 48
four-channel 46
sixteen-channel 51
two-channel 44, 45

double word 14, 29
boundary 14

double word boundaries 14

E
eight-channel 43, 47

configurable discrete input/output modules 
51

discrete input modules 43
discrete output modules 48
discrete output modules with status 47

EtherNet/IP
network 19
profile 23

EtherNet/IP profile
generic 23

exchange
data 9

F
fixed boundaries 14
Fixed Size per Slot 33
Fixed size per slot

alignment 33
Forward_Open service 16
four-channel 46

discrete diagnostic input modules 48
discrete input modules 42
discrete output modules 46
discrete output modules with status 46
relay and AC output modules 50

H
hardware

add 23

I
I/O assemblies 51
I/O configuration 23
I/O data 9, 14
I/O module

analog and specialty 40
configuration 26
discrete 39

I/O modules 9
I/O packet 14
input

tag 25
input assemblies 42
input data

SINT 24
input modules

discrete 41, 42, 43
insert connection 20
intelligent tags 23

L
layout 41
least significant byte 41
Listen-Only

connections 10, 21
originators 9

little endian 26, 41
76 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016



Index
M
minimal 15
Monitor tag

C tag 25
I tag 25
O tag 25

Monitor tags 25
most significant byte 41
Multicast 22
multiple originators 10

O
O-->T 17
O2T 22
order

first 41
last 41
sequential 41

ordering 41
method 41

Originator to Target 10
originators

multiple 10
output

consumed 52
tag 25

output assembly 52

P
packet size

limitation 15
pane 23
Point to Point 22
Produced 50
produced assemblies 49, 52
profile

EtherNet/IP 23
properties

connection 20

R
Rack Optimized 9

connections 9, 10
direct connections 9

relay output
two-channel 49, 50

Remove and Insert Under Power 10
Requested Packet Interval 21
RIUP 10
RSLogix5000 23
RSNetWorx 15, 16, 19, 21
RSNetWorx for EtherNet/IP 19
Run/Idle header 21

S
scanlist configuration 20
SINT

data 24
input data 24

sixteen-channel
discrete diagnostic input modules 50
discrete output modules 51

Size
Consumed 39
Produced 39

size
connection 16

Size per Slot 14
specialty I/O modules 40
Status header 9, 10, 11

64-bit 9
status header

optional 14, 16, 17, 24
supported

connection points 10

T
T-->O 17
T2O 22
tag arrays

unstructured 23
Target to Originator 10
two-channel 41, 44

discrete Input modules 41
discrete output modules 45
discrete output modules with status 44
relay and AC output modules 49

U
unstructured tag arrays 23

V
values

data 41

W
word 14, 29
word boundaries 14
words 21
Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016 77



Index
78 Rockwell Automation Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016





Publication 1734-UM016B-EN-P - November 2016    
Supersedes Publication 1734-UM016A-EN-P - October 2010 Copyright © 2016 Rockwell Automation, Inc. All rights reserved.

Rockwell Automation Support
Use the following resources to access support information.

Documentation Feedback
Your comments will help us serve your documentation needs better. If you have any suggestions on how to improve this document, complete the 
How Are We Doing? form at http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/du/ra-du002_-en-e.pdf.

Technical Support Center Knowledgebase Articles, How-to Videos, FAQs, Chat, User 
Forums, and Product Notification Updates. https://rockwellautomation.custhelp.com/ 

Local Technical Support Phone Numbers Locate the phone number for your country. http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/support/get-support-now.page 

Direct Dial Codes Find the Direct Dial Code for your product. Use the code to 
route your call directly to a technical support engineer. http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/support/direct-dial.page 

Literature Library Installation Instructions, Manuals, Brochures, and 
Technical Data. http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/literature-library/overview.page 

Product Compatibility and Download 
Center (PCDC)

Get help determining how products interact, check 
features and capabilities, and find associated firmware. http://www.rockwellautomation.com/global/support/pcdc.page 

.

Rockwell Otomasyon Ticaret A.Ş., Kar Plaza İş Merkezi E Blok Kat:6 34752 İçerenköy, İstanbul, Tel: +90 (216) 5698400

Rockwell Automation maintains current product environmental information on its website at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/rockwellautomation/about-us/sustainability-ethics/product-environmental-compliance.page.

Allen-Bradley, Rockwell Software, and Rockwell Automation are trademarks of Rockwell Automation, Inc.

Trademarks not belonging to Rockwell Automation are property of their respective companies.

http://www.rockwellautomation.com/rockwellautomation/about-us/sustainability-ethics/product-environmental-compliance.page

	1734-UM016B-EN-P Assembly Connections for POINT I/O and ArmorPOINT I/O EtherNet/IP Adapters User Manual
	Important User Information
	Table of Contents
	Preface
	Why Read This Manual
	Who Should Use This Manual
	Additional Resources

	1 - Introduction
	About Assembly Connections
	Choose a Connection
	Data Headers
	Listen Only Connections
	Connection Points


	2 - Configuration
	About This Chapter
	Configure the Connection
	Chassis Size
	Data Alignment
	Individual Module Configuration Options
	Module Configuration Sent with the Connection Request
	Module Configuration with RSNetWorx for DeviceNet

	Calculate the Connection Size
	Connection Size Calculation Example


	3 - Using an Assembly Connection
	Use an Assembly Connection with RSNetWorx for EtherNet/IP
	Use an Assembly Connection with RSLogix5000
	Add the Hardware to the I/O Configuration Tree
	Enter the Connection Parameters
	Build the Configuration Tag


	4 - Assembly Structure
	Assembly Structure Examples
	Byte, Word, and Double Word Alignment
	Fixed Size per Slot Alignment


	5 - 1734/1738 I/O Module Assembly Information
	Module Assembly Information
	Discrete Modules
	Analog and Specialty I/O Modules
	Data Format

	Module Specific Details
	Two-channel Discrete Input Modules
	Four-channel Discrete Input Modules
	Eight-channel Discrete Input Modules
	Two-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status
	Two-channel Discrete Output Modules
	Four-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status
	Four-channel Discrete Output Modules
	Eight-channel Discrete Output Modules with Status
	Eight-channel Discrete Output Modules
	Four-channel Discrete Diagnostic Input Modules
	Two-channel Relay and AC Output Modules
	Four-channel Relay and AC Output Modules
	Sixteen-channel Discrete Diagnostic Input Modules
	Sixteen-channel Discrete Output Modules
	Eight-channel Configurable Discrete Input/Output Modules
	Very High Speed Counter Modules
	Counter Modules
	Two-channel Analog Input Modules
	Four-channel Analog Input Modules
	Eight-channel Analog Input Modules
	Two-channel Analog Output Modules
	Four-channel Analog Output Modules
	Two-channel RTD Input Modules
	Two-channel Thermocouple Input Modules
	Synchronous Serial Interface Modules
	Address Reserve Module
	ASCII Interface Modules


	Index

	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 1
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


